2026/06

AN
N
AN\

Lanberg

W ziiziiiizuddzqzz zZzZZZZZZ . .~4$

Sr7770777000000000000000000000 0000000 00000000000007

Lanberg

Rack cabinets with panel LCD GREY

FFO1 15U, 22U, 27V, 32U, 37U, 42U, 47U | 800*800, 800*1000, 800%*1200

/\\
User’s manual

1 9”




A\

2 Lanberg © 2015-2021









EN Safety information:

Installation by minimum 2 persons only.

Secure the cabinet to the floor or wall at designated anchoring points.

Do not exceed total load capacity or shelf / 1U load.

Install the heaviest equipment at the lowest positions (first bottom U).
Distribute the load evenly; secure equipment with mounting screws.

Before moving, remove all equipment and lock the doors.

Use only recommended casters and mounting hardware — check load rating.

Ground the cabinet according to local grounding requirements for equipment and
metal enclosures.

Maintain required ventilation clearances — do not block perforations.
Beware of sharp edges — protective gloves recommended.

Periodic inspection: check fasteners every 12 months; verify grounding per local
requirements.

Do not use outdoors or in high-humidity or corrosive environments.

FR Instructions de sécurité :

Installation par au moins 2 personnes.

Fixer I'armoire au sol ou au mur aux points d’ancrage prévus.

Ne pas dépasser la charge totale ni la charge par étagéere / 1U.
Installer les équipements les plus lourds en bas (premier U inférieur).
Répartir la charge uniformément ; fixer les appareils avec des vis.
Avant de déplacer, retirer tout I'équipement et verrouiller les portes.

Utiliser uniquement les roulettes et fixations recommandées — vérifier la capacité
de charge.

Mettre I'armoire a la terre conformément aux exigences locales pour les équipements
et boitiers métalliques.

Maintenir les dégagements de ventilation requis — ne pas obstruer les perforations.
Attention aux bords tranchants — gants de protection recommandés.

Contrdles périodiques : vérifier les fixations tous les 12 mois ; vérifier la mise a la terre
selon les exigences locales.

Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur ni en environnement humide ou corrosif.

ES Instrucciones de seguridad:

Instalaciéon Unicamente por un minimo de 2 personas.

Fijar el armario al suelo o pared en los puntos designados.

No exceder la carga total ni la carga por estante / 1U.

Instalar los equipos mas pesados en la parte inferior (primer U inferior).

Distribuir la carga de manera uniforme; asegurar los equipos con tornillos de montaje.

Antes de mover, retirar todo el equipo y bloquear las puertas.

Usar solo ruedas y elementos de fijacion recomendados — comprobar la capacidad
de carga.

Conectar a tierra el armario de acuerdo con los requisitos locales de puesta a tierra
para equipos y envolventes metélicas.

Mantener los espacios de ventilacion requeridos — no bloquear las perforaciones.
Cuidado con los bordes cortantes — se recomiendan guantes de proteccion.

Inspecciones periddicas: comprobar los anclajes cada 12 meses; revisar la puesta
a tierra segun los requisitos locales.

No usar en exteriores ni en entornos de alta humedad o corrosivos.

PT Instrugoes de seguranca:

Instalagdo por no minimo 2 pessoas.

Fixar o armario ao chdo ou parede nos pontos de ancoragem indicados.

N&o exceder a capacidade de carga total nem a carga por prateleira / 1U.
Instalar os equipamentos mais pesados na parte inferior (primeiro U inferior).

Distribuir a carga de forma uniforme; fixar os equipamentos com parafusos de
montagem.

Antes de deslocar, remover todo o equipamento e travar as portas.

Usar apenas rodizios e elementos de fixacdo recomendados — verificar a capacidade
de carga.

Aterre o armério conforme os requisitos locais de aterramento para equipamentos
e invélucros metalicos.

Manter os espagos de ventilagao exigidos — nao bloquear as perfuragoes.
Cuidado com bordas cortantes — luvas de protecao recomendadas.

Inspegdes periddicas: verificar as fixagdes a cada 12 meses; verificar o aterramento
conforme os requisitos locais.

Nao usar ao ar livre nem em ambientes de alta humidade ou corrosivos.

DE Sicherheitshinweise:

Montage nur durch mindestens 2 Personen.

Schrank an Boden oder Wand an den vorgesehenen Befestigungspunkten verankern.
Gesamttraglast sowie Traglast pro Fach / 1U nicht {iberschreiten.

Die schwersten Gerdte an den unteren Positionen installieren (erstes unteres U).

Die Last gleichmaBig verteilen; Gerate mit Montageschrauben sichern.

Vor dem Transport samtliche Geréate entfernen und Tiren verriegeln.

Nur empfohlene Rollen und Befestigungsmaterial verwenden — Tragfahigkeit prifen.

Den Schrank gemaB den lokalen Erdungsanforderungen fiir Gerate und
Metallgehduse erden.

Energie- und Bellftungsabstdnde einhalten — Perforationen nicht blockieren.
Vorsicht vor scharfen Kanten — Schutzhandschuhe empfohlen.

Periodische Uberpriifung: Befestigungen alle 12 Monate priifen; Erdung geméaR
lokalen Vorschriften verifizieren.

Nicht im Freien oder in Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder korrosiven
Bedingungen verwenden.

SE Sékerhetsinstruktioner:

Montering endast av minst 2 personer.

Fast skapet i golvet eller vaggen vid angivna férankringspunkter.

Overskrid inte den totala lastkapaciteten eller last per hylla / 1U.

Installera de tyngsta enheterna i de lagsta positionerna (férsta nedre U).

Fordela lasten jamnt; sdkra utrustningen med monteringsskruvar.

Innan forflyttning, ta bort all utrustning och las dorrarna.

Anvénd endast rekommenderade hjul och fastelement — kontrollera lastkapacitet.
Jorda sképet enligt lokala jordningskrav for utrustning och metallhéljen.

Behall erforderliga ventilationsutrymmen — blockera inte perforeringar.

Se upp for vassa kanter — skyddshandskar rekommenderas.

Periodisk inspektion: kontrollera fésten var 12:e méanad; verifiera jordning enligt lokala krav.
Anvénd inte utomhus eller i miljder med hog luftfuktighet eller korrosiva férhallanden.

IT Istruzioni di sicurezza:

Installazione esclusivamente da parte di almeno 2 persone.

Fissare 'armadio al pavimento o alla parete nei punti di ancoraggio indicati.

Non superare il carico totale né il carico per ripiano / 1U.

Installare le apparecchiature piu pesanti nelle posizioni pil basse (primo U inferiore).
Distribuire uniformemente il carico; fissare le apparecchiature con viti di montaggio.
Prima dello spostamento, rimuovere tutte le apparecchiature e bloccare le porte.
Usare solo ruote e elementi di fissaggio raccomandati — verificare la portata.

Collegare a terra I'armadio secondo i requisiti locali per la messa a terra di
apparecchiature e involucri metallici.

Mantenere i necessari spazi di ventilazione — non ostruire le perforazioni.
Attenzione ai bordi taglienti — guanti protettivi consigliati.

Ispezioni periodiche: controllare i fissaggi ogni 12 mesi; verificare la messa a terra
secondo i requisiti locali.

Non usare all'aperto né in ambienti ad alta umidita o corrosivi

PL Instrukcja bezpieczenstwa:

Montaz wytgcznie przez minimum 2 osoby.

Przymocowac szafe do podtoza lub $ciany w oznaczonych punktach kotwiczenia.
Nie przekracza¢ udzwigu catkowitego oraz udzwigu na pétke / 1U.

Najciezsze urzadzenia instalowac najnizej (pierwsze dolne U).

Réwnomiernie roztozy¢ obciagzenie; zabezpieczy¢ urzadzenia Srubami montazowymi.
Przed przemieszczaniem usunac¢ caty sprzet i zablokowa¢ drzwi.

Uzywac tylko zalecanych kétek i elementéw mocujacych — sprawdzi¢ nosnosc.

Uziemic szafe zgodnie z lokalnymi wymogami dotyczacymi uziemiania urzadzen
i metalowych obudoéw.

Zachowa¢ wymagane odstepy wentylacyjne — nie zastania¢ perforacji.
Uwazac na ostre krawedzie — zalecane rekawice ochronne.

Przeglady okresowe: sprawdzi¢ mocowania co 12 mies.; uziemienie sprawdzac
zgodnie z lokalnymi wymogami.

Nie uzywac na zewnatrz ani w warunkach wysokiej wilgotnosci lub korozyjnych.

/s

Lanberg © 2015-2026




\N\

CZ Bezpecnostni pokyny:

Montaz pouze minimalné dvéma osobami.

Pripevnéte skiin k podlaze nebo ke sténé v ur¢enych bodech kotveni.
Neprekracujte celkovou nosnost ani nosnost na polici / TU.

Nejtézsi zafizeni instalujte nejnize (prvni spodni U).

Zatizeni rovhomérné rozlozte; zafizeni zajistéte montaznimi Srouby.

Pfed premisténim vyjméte veskeré vybaveni a zamknéte dvere.

Pouzivejte pouze doporucena kolecka a upevrovaci prvky — zkontrolujte nosnost.

Uzemnéte skiin podle mistnich pozadavkl na uzemnéni zafizeni a kovovych krytd.
Zachovejte pozadované ventila¢ni odstupy — neblokujte perforace.
Dejte pozor na ostré hrany — doporuceny ochranné rukavice.

Pravidelné prohlidky: kontrola upevnéni kazdych 12 mésic(; ovéfeni uzemnéni dle
mistnich pozadavkd.

Nepouzivejte venku ani v podminkach vysoké vihkosti nebo koroznich prostiedich.

SK Bezpecnostné pokyny:

Montdaz vylu¢ne minimélne 2 osobami.

Pripnut skrinku k podlahe alebo stene v oznacenych bodoch kotvenia.
Neprekracovat celkovi nosnost ani nosnost na policu / 1U.

Rovnomerne rozlozit zatazenie; zabezpecit zariadenia montaznymi skrutkami.
Pred presunom odstranit vsetko vybavenie a zamknut dvere.

Pouzivat len odporuicané kolieska a upevriovacie prvky — skontrolovat nosnost.

Uzemnit skrinku v stllade s miestnymi poZiadavkami na uzemnenie zariadeni
a kovovych krytov.

Zachovat pozadované vetracie odstupy — nezakryvat perforacie.
Dévat pozor na ostré hrany — odporti¢ané ochranné rukavice.

Pravidelné kontroly: skontrolovat upevnenia kazdych 12 mesiacov; kontrolovat
uzemnenie podla miestnych poziadaviek.

Nepouzivat vonku ani v prostredi s vysokou vihkostou alebo
korozivnymi podmienkami.

RO Instructiuni de siguranta:

Montaj numai de catre minimum 2 persoane.

Fixati dulapul de podea sau perete in punctele de ancorare indicate.

Nu depasiti capacitatea totald de incdrcare sau sarcina pe raft / 1U.

Instalati echipamentele cele mai grele in pozitiile cele mai joase (primul U inferior).
Distribuiti sarcina uniform; fixati echipamentele cu suruburi de montaj.

Tnainte de mutare, scoateti toate echipamentele si blocati usile.

Utilizati numai roti si elemente de fixare recomandate — verificati capacitatea
de incércare.

Impamantati dulapul conform cerintelor locale pentru impamantarea echipamentelor

si carcaselor metalice.
Pastrati spatiile de ventilare necesare — nu blocati perforatiile.
Aveti grija la muchii ascutite — manusi de protectie recomandate.

Inspectii periodice: verificati elementele de fixare la fiecare 12 luni; verificati
impamantarea conform cerintelor locale.

Nu utilizati in aer liber sau in medii cu umiditate ridicata sau corozive.

BG WHCTpYKLUWMK 3a 6e30nacHOCT:

MoHTa» camo OT MUHUMYM 2 AyLIn.

3akpeneTe wkada KbM Nofja WK CTeHaTa B MNOCOYEHNTE TOUKM 3a 3aKOTBAHE.

He npeBuwwagaiite obLiaTa TOBAPOHOCUMOCT M TOBAPOHOCMMOCTTa Ha padT / 1U.
Haii-TexkuTe ycTpoiicTBa MHCTanmpaiTe Hail-Hagony (MbpBoTo AosHo U).

Pasnpenene‘re HaTOBapBaHETO PAaBHOMEPHO; 3aKpeneTe yCTpOI;ICTBaTa C MOHTaXHN
BUHTOBE.

MNpean npemecTtBaHe NpemaxHeTe LAnoTo o6opy,q3aHe W 3aKno4yeTe Bpatute.

W3non3Baiite camo npenopbYaHnUTe Konena n KpenexHn eneMmeHTn — rnposepeTte
TOBapOHOCKMOCTTa.

3azemete LIJKad)a CbrnacHO MeCcTHUTe N3UCKBAaHWA 3a 3a3emMABaHe Ha o6opynBaHe
1 MeTanHu 06BUBKM.

CbXxpaHsBaiTe He06XOAMMUTE BEHTUNALNOHHU Pa3CToAHUA — He GnokuparTte
nepdopaumute.

BHMMaBaiiTe 3a OCTpy pb6oBe — NPenopbYBAT Ce NPeAnasHy PbKaBuLy.

MepuoanyHn Nnpernegun: NnpoeepaBaiiTe KpenexuTe Ha Bcekn 12 meceua;
npoBepABaliTe 3a3emMABaHETO CNOPe/ MECTHUTE N3UCKBaHMA.

He usnonsgaite Ha OTKPUTO U B YCJTOBMA Ha BUCOKa BNaXXHOCT Unn
KOpoO3uBHa cpefa.

HU Biztonsagi utasitasok:

Osszeszerelés kizarélag legalabb 2 személy altal.

Rogzitse a szekrényt a padldhoz vagy a falhoz a megjeldlt rogzitési pontokon.

Ne lépje tul a teljes teherbirast és a polconkénti / 1U teherbirast.

A legnehezebb berendezéseket a legalacsonyabb pozicidkba szerelje (elsé alsé U).
Ossza el egyenletesen a terhelést; rogzitse a berendezést szerelvénys kimi csavarokkal.
Mozgatas el6tt tavolitson el minden felszerelést és zarja le az ajtdkat.

Hasznaljon csak ajanlott gorgdket és rogzitéelemeket — ellendrizze a teherbirast.
Foldelje a szekrényt a helyi foldelési elSirdssoknak megfeleléen.

Tartsa meg a sziikséges szell6z6tavolsdgokat — ne takarja el a perforacidkat.
Vigyazzon az éles élekre — véddkesztyl ajanlott.

Id6szakos ellenérzés: ellendrizze a rogzitéseket 12 havonta; ellendrizze a foldelést a helyi
eléirasoknak megfelelen.

Ne hasznalja kiiltéren vagy magas paratartalmu, korroziv kérnyezetben.

RS UHcTpyKuuje 3a 6e36eaHOCT:

MoHTaXa NCK/byuMBO Of CTPaHe HajMatbe 2 ocobe.

MpUKNoHWUTe OpMaH 3a NOA WAIN 31 Ha Ha3HaUYeHVM TauKama 3a yusplhviBarbe.

He npenasute yKynHn KOpUCHM TepeT HUTY TepeT no noamum / 1U.

Hajrexy onpemy nHctanupajte HajHuxe (NpBo Aotbe U).

PacnopepuTe ontepehere paBHOMEPHO; 06e36eanTe ONpemMy MOHTaXKHUM BUjLVMA.
MNpe npemeluTatba YKNOHNTE CBY ONPEMY U 3aK/byyajTe BpaTa.

KopmcTtuTe camo npenopyyeHa Touka v enemeHTe 3a yusplufinare — nposepute
HOCMBOCT.

3azemsbute OpPMaH y CKnafy Ca NOKa/lHUM 3axXTeBMMa 3a y3eM/bere onpeme
N MeTanHux Kyhmu.rra.

OpprkaBajTe noTpebHe BeHTUNaLMjcKe pa3make — He 6okupajte neppopauyje.
MasuTe Ha OLWTpPe MBULIE — NPENopyYyjy Ce 3alTUTHE pyKaBuLie.

MNepuoanunu nperneau: nposepute npuusplufierba Ha cBaKKx 12 Mmeceum; nposepute
y3em/betbe Npema JIOKaIHUM 3axTeBKMa.

He KOPUCTUTE HanoJsby UAn 'y yCNOBUMa BENVKE BNAXXHOCTU UM KOPO3MBHOT OKpyXetba.

RU UHcTpyKuwma no 6esonacHocTy:

MoHTaX NCKNIOYUTENBHO MUHUMYM ABYMA NIOAbMU.

3akpenuTe WKad Ha NOJTy WK CTEHE B yKa3aHHbIX TOYKaX KPernieHus.

He npeBbiwwaiite o6Lyto rpy30NoAbeMHOCTb U FPY30MOAbEMHOCTb Ha nonky / 1U.
Camoe TsKenoe 0bopyAoBaHVe ycTaHaBMBalTe BHU3Y (NepBoe HuxHee U).

PaBHOMepHO pacnpegensiite HarpysKy; 3akpennainte 060pyaoBaHme
MOHTAXXHbIMU BUHTAMW.

Mepen nepemeleHviem yaanuTe Bce 060pyAOBaHME 1 3a6NOKMpYIiTe ABEPU.

Mcnonb3yiite TONbKO PEKOMEHOBaHHbIE KONECUKU 1 KPEMEXKHbIE SN1eMeHTbl —
npoBepbTe rPy30NOAbEMHOCTb.

3asemnuTe WKad B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMY TPEGOBAHMAMY MO 3a3eMIeHMI0
060pyA0BaHUA U METATNYECKNX KOPMYCOB.

Cobnitoaalite Tpebyemble BEHTUMALMOHHbIE 3a30Pbl — HE 3aKpblBanTe neppopaumio.
OCTOPOXKHO: OCTPbIE KPOMKI — PEKOMEHAYETCA 3aLLUMTHBIE NEPYATKM.

Mepurognueckre 0CMOTPbI: NPOBEPAITE KPENneHys Kaxable 12 MecAues; nposepsiite
3a3emneHe COrnacHO MeCTHbIM TPEGOBaHAM.

He 1cnonb3oBaTh Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AYXE AW B YCTIOBUSX BbICOKO BIAXKHOCTU UK
KOPPO3VOHHO CpeAbl.

GR Obnyiec acpalelag:

Eykatdotaon pévo amd Touhdxiotov 2 dropa.

STEPEWOTE TO VToUAAT oTo Sdmedo 1y oTov Toixo oTa kaboplopéva onpeia ayKuPwonge.
Mnv uriepBaivete Tn CUVOAIKN XWPNTIKAOTNTA YOPTIOU 1) TO YopTio avd paet/ 1U.
EykataoTtiote Tov mo Bapl eE0MAIOUO OTIG XapnAOTEPEG BEDEIS (MpwTOo KATW U).
Kataveipete to @opTtio opoidpoppa: acariote Tov eE0mAOpO pe Bideg othpiEng.

Mpwv ané ) petakivnon, apaipéote OAo Tov eEOMMOUO Kat KAEISWOTE TIG TOPTEC.

XPNOIUOTIOINOTE HOVO TOUG CUVICTWHEVOUG TPOXOUE KAl E£0PTAHATA OTEPEWONG —
€NEyETE TNV QVTOXN POPTWONG.

TE1WOTE TO VTOUAATTI GUUQWVA HE TIG TOTTIKEG AMTAUTAOELS YEIWONG Yia ToV EEOTAICUO Kal
Ta HETANIKA TepIBApaTa.

AlaTNPAOTE TIG AMAITOUUEVEG ATTOOTACELG AEPIOUOU — UNV KAANUTITETE TIG OTTEG S1dTPNONG.
Mpocoxn o€ alfUNPEG AKUEG — OUVIOTWVTAL TIPOOTATEUTIKA yavTIa.

Meplodikog ENeyxXoG: eNéyETe Ta OTEPEWHATA KABE 12 prjveg: emainBevoTe TN yeiwon
OUPQWVA PE TIG TOTTIKEG ATTAUTACELG.

Mnv To xpnotgomoleite o€ umaifploug Xwpoug 1 o€ mepBAaiovta LPNAG uypaciag

1N SlaBpwTIKA.

Lanberg © 2015-2026




1. Assembly

” Be sure to strictly follow the instructions in this manual.

1.

1 Preparations

Prepare the appropriate amount of free space on the surface on which the assembly will take place. Carefully remove all elements from
the transport box. Further assembly instructions will be based on the diagram provided

1.1.1. Table of components

Cabinet parts
No. Picture QTY (Supplied)

A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H 5= 1

| 4

X TS e 2

Y ! 12

) Flat3

With a groove 4

V)4

EN

Lanberg © 2015-2026




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
0] 3
w 4
Screws
Item No. Drawing Supplied ammount
Q 17
15U~27U 18
u
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Vv 20
V2 17

Lanberg © 2015-2026

EN




2. Assemble Steps

FRONT, REAR & SIDE DOORS VERTICAL CABLE MANAGEMENT
TOP & BOTTOM PACKAGE 1/4 PACKAGE 2/4 FRAME PACKAGE 3/4 PACKAGE 4/4

Step 1. Remove the front door lock (N), the side panel locks and the rear panel lock (O), the components are in pack 1/4. Then remove the
front glass door (A), back panel (B) and side panels (C) from pack 2/4. At this stage we start by fitting locks to the above components.

EN Lanberg © 2015-2026 7




Bottom

Step 2. Unpack the frame parts (D) from pack 3/4.
Then arrange the frames parallel to each other, with
the square holes facing inwards. You can recognize
the lower part of the frame by the element for
installing the earthing.

Step 3. Fit the top cover (E) onto
the top parts of the frame (D),
then use an M8 Allen screw (Q)
to assemble them together.

Earth nut
(Bottom)

Note: Frames should be mounted on
the cover in such a way that there is
no free gap between the frame and
the cover from the inside.

Step 4. Fit the bottom cover (F) onto
the lower part of the frame (D) and
then use an M8 Allen screw (Q) to join
them together.

Note: Frames should be mounted on
the cover in such a way that there is
no free gap between the frame and
the cover from the inside.

Lanberg © 2015-2026 EN




JH

T

Step 5. Prepare the crossbar (element G), and
then place the crossbar on the frame (element
D), bypassing the holes intended for the lock
in the frame. Use an allen screw M6 (element

U) and a M5 self-tapping screw (element R) to
secure the crossbar.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Step 6. Prepare the spacers (Y), which you will

use M5*10 self-tapping screws (R) to attach
them to the horizontal beam (G).

IIn order to maintain full mounting depth
while keeping the cable organizers vertical,
we recommend installing the rail spacer in the
following positions 5 -> 6 -> 7.1

EN

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Step 7. Use M6 allen bolt
(U) and M6 flange nut (2)
to attach the mounting

rails (1) to the spacers (Y).

Step 8. Use an M5 self-tapping
screw (R) to mount the vertical
cable organizers (X) to the
spacers (Y).

SERiRalE : | IEEIE2IEEITNIEEEELEELEELEELEELanaEmanianieE | -
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EIEE ‘S.SS:‘mt:!‘:“:!':l‘.“:‘l:ll:t‘.“. .t!.;! EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o]
= H H H
= | - .
= .
0 '\ = i -~
= = IR 5 3| 4 )

Lim

50— g ——— rl\._lniu]\_ll -.;. "l\=l!ll‘._lk“—‘=ll |

Step 8a. Put the cover.

| s T
i ]

IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Step 9. Prepare bolts with washer (V2) to

attach four casters (L) to the bottom cover (F).
Alternatively, feet (K), which are included in the kit,
can be attached to the lid instead of the casters.

M’”““Mm

Step 10. Prepare M5 self-tapping screws (R), then
use them to attach the fan shelf (H) to the RACK

frame (D).
Step 11. Prepare and use an M4 self-tapping

screw (S) to fix the top panel cap (J).

|

]

|

0l
S Y
H i
AN

EN Lanberg © 2015-2026 11




Step 12. Prepare and use M4 self-tapping screws (S) to fix
the door stops (M). Quantities for each size: 15U~27U (8),
32U~47U (12.).

Step 13. Prepare and place the
door spacers (W) for the front door
and rear panel (items A and B) in
the appropriate places. Fit the side
panels (C) at the very end.

\a

12 Lanberg © 2015-2026 EN




1. Montage

” Veillez a respecter strictement les instructions de ce manuel.

1.

1 Préparatifs

Préparez suffisamment d'espace libre sur la surface sur laquelle le montage aura lieu. Retirez soigneusement tous les éléments de la boite

de transport. Les instructions de montage ci-dessous seront basées sur le schéma fourni

1.1.1. Tableau des composants

Piéces de I'armoire

N° Dessin QTE (fournie)
A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H / 1

I 4

X s - 2

Y ! 12

) Plat3

Avec une rainure 4

V)4

FR

Lanberg © 2015-2026



\\

M | 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12

N 1

0 3

w 4

Vis
N° d’article Dessin Quantité fournie
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
Z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Y 20
V2 17

14

Lanberg © 2015-2026

FR




2. Etapes de montage

KIT DES PORTES AVANT, ARRIERE KIT DE GESTION VERTICALE DES

KIT DU HAUT & DU BAS 1/4 & LATERALES 2/4 KIT DU CADRE 3/4 CABLES 4/4

Etape 1. Retirez la serrure de la porte avant (N), les serrures des panneaux latéraux et la serrure du panneau arriére (O), les composants se
trouvent dans le colis 1/4. Retirez ensuite la porte avant en verre (A), le panneau arriére (B) et les panneaux latéraux (C) du colis 2/4. A cette
étape, nous commencgons par monter les serrures sur les composants ci-dessus.

. wxmm—:yﬁ;ﬁm_,f
N

FR Lanberg © 2015-2026 15



Etape 2. Déballez les parties du cadre (D) du colis
3/4. Disposez ensuite les cadres parallélement
'un a l'autre, avec les trous carrés orientés vers
l'intérieur. Vous pouvez reconnaitre la partie
inférieure du cadre grace a I'élément destiné a

I'installation de la mise a la terre.

Etape 3. Placez le capot
supérieur (E) sur les parties
supérieures du cadre (D), puis
utilisez une vis Allen M8 (Q) pour
les assembler.

Note: Les cadres doivent étre montés
sur le capot de maniére a ce quiil n'y
ait aucun espace libre entre le cadre
et le capot du coté intérieur.

Etape 4. Placez le capot inférieur (F)
sur la partie inférieure du cadre (D),
puis utilisez une vis Allen M8 (Q) pour
les assembler.

Note: Les cadres doivent étre montés
sur le capot de maniére a ce qu'il n'y
ait aucun espace libre entre le cadre
et le capot du c6té intérieur.

Ecrou de
terre

Lanberg © 2015-2026 FR




T

JH
|
i

Etape 5. Préparez la traverse (élément G),

puis placez-la sur le cadre (élément D) en
contournant les trous destinés a la serrure dans
le cadre. Utilisez une vis Allen M6 (élément U)
et une vis autotaraudeuse M5 (élément R) pour
fixer la traverse.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

Etape 6. Préparez les entretoises (Y), que vous
fixerez a la poutre horizontale (G) a I'aide de vis
autotaraudeuses M5*10 (R).

IAfin de conserver toute la profondeur de montage
tout en gardant les organiseurs de cables verticaux,
nous recommandons d'installer I'entretoise de rail
aux positions suivantes 5 -> 6 -> 7.1

FR Lanberg © 2015-2026




Etape 7. Utilisezun
boulon Allen M6 (U)

et un écrou a embase
M6 (Z) pour fixer les
rails de montage (I) aux
entretoises (Y).

Etape 8. Utilisez une vis
autotaraudeuse M5 (R) pour
fixer les organiseurs de cables
verticaux (X) aux entretoises (Y).

saisaiaa | - [Esaizsizalsalzaizalzalsalsalzalzaisalzalsalsalss] :
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EEEE

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

(e T W E o e T e T T T o o T e E o T T ZE SR 222222 SE,EESE 2222 22,232,820

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

/,
s |
1=
[ ]
ol
|

=

Lim

50— B 3 "\n—]_!ill]\—ll '.;. :l\__ltll‘._lt“__‘—ll W

Etape 8a. Placez le capot.

Ce coté
P vers le
haut

—
o

| s T
i TR

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Etape 9. Préparez des boulons avec rondelle (V2)
pour fixer quatre roulettes (L) au panneau inférieur
(F). Ala place des roulettes, vous pouvez également
fixer au capot les pieds (K) inclus dans le kit.

T &

B\

Etape 10. Préparez des vis autotaraudeuses
M5 (R), puis utilisez-les pour fixer I'étagére de

ventilateur (H) au cadre RACK (D). ]
Etape 11. Préparez et utilisez une vis

autotaraudeuse M4 (S) pour fixer le cache du
panneau supérieur (J).

|

/

I

) 1l
S e
H ;
AN

FR Lanberg © 2015-2026




Etape 12. Préparez et utilisez des vis autotaraudeuses M4
(S) pour fixer les butées de porte (M). Quantités pour chaque
taille : 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Etape 13. Préparez et placez les
entretoises de porte (W) pour la
porte avant et le panneau arriére
(items A et B) aux emplacements
appropriés. Montez les panneaux
latéraux (C) tout a la fin.

\a

20 Lanberg © 2015-2026 FR




1. Montaje

” Asegtirese de seguir estrictamente las instrucciones de este manual.
1.1 Preparacion

Prepare la cantidad adecuada de espacio libre en la superficie donde se realizara el montaje. Retire con cuidado todos los elementos de
la caja de transporte. Las siguientes instrucciones de montaje se basaran en el diagrama proporcionado

1.1.1. Tabla de componentes

Partes del armario
N.c Dibujo CANT. (suministrada)

A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E \ _ 1

F 1
G 6

H = 1

I 4

X e S 2

y f 12

) Plano 3

Con ranura 4

V)4

ES Lanberg © 2015-2026 21




\\

M | 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12

N 1

0 3

w 4

Tornillos

N.° de elemento

Dibujo

Cantidad suministrada

Q 17

15U~27U 18
U

32U~47U 26

15U~27U 18
z

32U~47U 26

15U~27U 54
R

32U~47U 78

15U~27U 24
S

32U~47U 28

15U~27U 18
R2

32U~47U 26
\Y 20
V2 17

22

Lanberg © 2015-2026

ES




2. Pasos de montaje

PAQUETE DE PUERTAS
PAQUETE SUPE?‘I‘OR EINFERIOR DELANTERA, TRASERAY PAQUETE DEL MARCO 3/4 PAQUETEDIIDEEC?_\ESLLIS :‘/XERTICAL
LATERALES 2/4

Paso 1. Retire la cerradura de la puerta delantera (N), las cerraduras de los paneles laterales y la cerradura del panel trasero (O); los
componentes estan en el paquete 1/4. A continuacion, retire la puerta delantera de cristal (A), el panel trasero (B) y los paneles laterales (C)
del paquete 2/4. En esta fase comenzamos montando las cerraduras en los componentes mencionados.

ES Lanberg © 2015-2026 23




Paso 2. Desembale las partes del marco (D) del
paquete 3/4. Luego coloque los marcos en paralelo
entre si, con los orificios cuadrados orientados
hacia el interior. Puede reconocer la parte inferior
del marco por el elemento para instalar la toma
de tierra.

Paso 3. Coloque la tapa superior
(E) sobre las partes superiores
del marco (D), luego utilice un

de tierra
tornillo Allen M8 (Q) para unirlas.

(inferior)

Nota: Los marcos deben montarse
sobre la tapa de modo que no quede
ningun espacio libre entre el marco

y la tapa por la parte interior.

Paso 4. Coloque la tapa inferior (F)
sobre la parte inferior del marco (D)
y luego utilice un tornillo Allen M8
(Q) para unirlas.

Nota: Los marcos deben montarse
sobre la tapa de modo que no quede
ningun espacio libre entre el marco
y la tapa por la parte interior.

24

Lanberg © 2015-2026

ES




T

JH
|
i

Paso 5. Prepare la barra transversal (elemento
G) y luego coléquela sobre el marco (elemento
D), evitando los orificios destinados a la
cerradura en el marco. Utilice un tornillo Allen
M6 (elemento U) y un tornillo autorroscante M5
(elemento R) para fijar la barra transversal.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

Paso 6. Prepare los separadores (Y), que fijard a
la viga horizontal (G) con tornillos autorroscantes
M5#10 (R).

IPara mantener toda la profundidad de montaje
mientras se conservan verticales los organizadores
de cables, recomendamos instalar el separador del
rail en las siguientes posiciones 5-> 6 -> 7.

ES Lanberg © 2015-2026 25




Paso 7. Utilice un tornillo
Allen M6 (U) y una tuerca
con brida M6 (Z) para fijar
los railes de montaje (1)

a los separadores (Y).

Paso 8. Utilice un tornillo
autorroscante M5 (R) para
montar los organizadores
verticales de cables (X) en los
separadores (Y).

SERiRalE : | IEEIE2IEEITNIEEEELEELEELEELEELanaEmanianieE | -
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EIEE SS.SS:‘mﬁ!‘:““ﬂl‘.“:‘l‘:’ﬁt‘.l‘. .t!.;! EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o]
H H H
= | - .
H —
0 '\ = i -~
[ SN 5 3| W &3

5 0 —— (J0 —— (I "\_l_!illl\_ll -_;, "l\—_l!ll‘._lk“‘—ll |

Lim

| s T
i TR

Paso 8a. Coloque la tapa.

. Este lado
Chacia
arriba

—
o

IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Paso 9. Prepare tornillos con arandela (V2) para
fijar cuatro ruedas (L) a la tapa inferior (F). Como
alternativa, en lugar de las ruedas, pueden fijarse
a la tapa las patas (K) incluidas en el kit.

M’”““Mm

Paso 10. Prepare tornillos autorroscantes M5 (R)
y utilicelos para fijar la bandeja del ventilador (H)

al marco RACK (D).
Paso 11. Prepare y utilice un tornillo

autorroscante M4 (S) para fijar la tapa del panel
superior (J).

|

]

|

A
S Y
H i
AN

ES Lanberg © 2015-2026 27




Paso 12. Prepare y utilice tornillos autorroscantes M4 (S) para
fijar los topes de puerta (M). Cantidades para cada tamaio:
15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Paso 13. Prepare y coloque los
separadores de puerta (W) para
la puerta frontal y el panel trasero
(elementos Ay B) en los lugares
adecuados. Monte los paneles
laterales (C) al final.

\a

28 Lanberg © 2015-2026 ES




1. Montagem

” Certifique-se de seguir rigorosamente as instru¢ées deste manual.
1.1 Preparacao

Prepare a quantidade adequada de espaco livre na superficie onde a montagem sera realizada. Remova cuidadosamente todos os
elementos da caixa de transporte. As instru¢ées de montagem abaixo serdo baseadas no diagrama fornecido

1.1.1. Tabela de componentes

Partes do armario
N.° Desenho QTD. (fornecida)
A 1
B 1
C 2
D 2
E \ _ 1
F 1
G 6
H = 1
I 4
X T N e ey 2
Y i 12
) Plano 3
Com ranhura 4

V)4

PT Lanberg © 2015-2026 29




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o 3
w 4
Parafusos
N.° do item Desenho Quantidade fornecida
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
Z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Y 20
V2 17

30

Lanberg © 2015-2026

PT




2. Etapas de montagem

PACOTE DAS PORTAS FRONTAL, PACOTE DA ESTRUTURA 3/4 PACOTE DE GESTAO VERTICAL DE

PACOTE SUPERIOR & INFERIOR 1/4 0\ co oo Pl 1 1s 27 CABOS 4/4

Passo 1. Remova a fechadura da porta frontal (N), as fechaduras dos painéis laterais e a fechadura do painel traseiro (O); os componentes
estdo no pacote 1/4. Em seguida, remova a porta frontal em vidro (A), o painel traseiro (B) e os painéis laterais (C) do pacote 2/4. Nesta fase
comecamos por instalar as fechaduras nos componentes acima.

PT Lanberg © 2015-2026 31




Inferior

Passo 2. Desembale as partes da estrutura (D) do
pacote 3/4. Em seguida, disponha as estruturas
paralelamente umas as outras, com os orificios
quadrados voltados para dentro. Pode reconhecer
a parte inferior da estrutura pelo elemento para
instalar a ligacdo a terra.

Passo 3. Coloque a tampa
superior (E) nas partes
superiores da estrutura (D)

e depois use um parafuso Allen
M8 (Q) para as unir.

deterra
(inferior)

Nota: As estruturas devem ser
montadas na tampa de forma que
nao exista folga entre a estrutura

Porca de

e a tampa pelo lado interno.

Passo 4. Coloque a tampa inferior
(F) na parte inferior da estrutura (D)
e depois use um parafuso Allen M8
(Q) para as unir.

Nota: As estruturas devem ser
montadas na tampa de forma que
ndo exista folga entre a estrutura
e a tampa pelo lado interno.

32

Lanberg © 2015-2026

PT




T

JH
|
i

Passo 5. Prepare a travessa (elemento G)

e depois coloque-a na estrutura (elemento D),
contornando os orificios destinados a fechadura
na estrutura. Use um parafuso Allen M6
(elemento U) e um parafuso autorroscante M5
(elemento R) para fixar a travessa.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

Passo 6. Prepare os espacadores (Y), que ira fixar

a viga horizontal (G) com parafusos autorroscantes
M5#10 (R).

IPara manter toda a profundidade de montagem,
mantendo os organizadores de cabos na vertical,
recomendamos instalar o espagador do trilho nas
seguintes posicoes 5->6->7.!

PT Lanberg © 2015-2026 33




Passo 7. Use um parafuso
Allen M6 (U) e uma

porca flangeada M6

(Z) para fixar os trilhos

de montagem (l) aos
espacadores (Y).

Passo 8. Use um parafuso
autorroscante M5 (R) para
montar os organizadores

verticais de cabos (X) nos

espacadores (Y).

saisaiaa | - [Esaizsizalsalzaizalzalsalsalzalzaisalzalsalsalss] :
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EEEE

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

(e T W E o e T e T T T o o T e E o T T ZE SR 222222 SE,EESE 2222 22,232,820

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

/,
s |
1=
[ ]
ol
|

=

Lim

50— B 3 "\n—]_!ill]\—ll '.;. :l\__ltll‘._lt“__‘—ll W

Passo 8a. Coloque a tampa.

Este lado
para cima

| s T
i TR

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Passo 9. Prepare parafusos com anilha (V2) para
fixar quatro rodizios (L) a tampa inferior (F). Em

alternativa, em vez dos rodizios, podem ser fixados of
a tampa os pés (K) incluidos no kit.

M’”““Mm

Passo 10. Prepare parafusos autorroscantes M5 (R)
e utilize-os para fixar a prateleira da ventoinha (H)
a estrutura RACK (D).

Passo 11. Prepare e utilize um parafuso
autorroscante M4 (S) para fixar a tampa do
painel superior (J).

Al

f

|

Al
S e

PT Lanberg © 2015-2026 35




Passo 12. Prepare e utilize parafusos autorroscantes M4 (S)
para fixar os batentes da porta (M). Quantidades para cada
tamanho: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Passo 13. Prepare e coloque os
espacadores da porta (W) para a
porta frontal e o painel traseiro
(items A e B) nos locais adequados.
Monte os painéis laterais (C) apenas
no final.

\a

36 Lanberg © 2015-2026 PT




1. Montage

” Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch unbedingt genau.
1.1 Vorbereitung

Bereiten Sie auf der Oberfldche, auf der die Montage stattfinden wird, ausreichend freien Platz vor. Nehmen Sie alle Elemente vorsichtig
aus der Transportverpackung. Die weiteren Montageschritte basieren auf der bereitgestellten Abbildung

1.1.1. Komponentenbersicht

Schrankteile
Nr. Abbildung Menge (geliefert)

A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E \ _ 1

F 1

G 6

H 5= 1

I 4

X e S 2

Y { 12

) Flach 3

Mit Nut 4

V)4

DE Lanberg © 2015-2026 37




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o) 3
w 4
Schrauben
Element-Nr. Zeichnung Gelieferte Menge
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
\Y 20
V2 17

38

Lanberg © 2015-2026

DE




2. Montageschritte

PAKET FUR VORDERE, HINTERE & RAHMENPAKET 3/4 PAKET FUR VERTIKALES

PAKET FUR OBEN & UNTEN 1/4 SEITENTUREN 2/4 KABELMANAGEMENT 4/4

Schritt 1. Entfernen Sie das Schloss der Vordertiir (N), die Schlésser der Seitenteile und das Schloss der Riickwand (O); die Komponenten
befinden sich in Paket 1/4. Entfernen Sie anschlieBend die vordere Glastiir (A), die Rlickwand (B) und die Seitenteile (C) aus Paket 2/4. In
diesem Schritt beginnen wir mit der Montage der Schlésser an den oben genannten Komponenten.

DE Lanberg © 2015-2026 39




Schritt 2. Packen Sie die Rahmenteile (D) aus Paket
3/4 aus. Ordnen Sie die Rahmen anschlieBend
parallel zueinander an, wobei die quadratischen
Locher nach innen zeigen. Den unteren Teil des
Rahmens erkennen Sie an dem Element zur
Erdungsmontage.

Schritt 3. Setzen Sie den oberen
Deckel (E) auf die oberen

Teile des Rahmens (D) und
verwenden Sie dann eine M8-
Innensechskantschraube (Q), um
sie zusammenzubauen.

Erdungsmutter
(Unten)

Hinweis: Die Rahmen sollten so auf
dem Deckel montiert werden, dass
von innen kein freier Spalt zwischen
Rahmen und Deckel verbleibt.

Schritt 4. Setzen Sie den unteren
Deckel (F) auf den unteren

Teil des Rahmens (D) und
verwenden Sie dann eine M8-
Innensechskantschraube (Q), um sie
zusammenzubauen.

Hinweis: Die Rahmen sollten so auf
dem Deckel montiert werden, dass
von innen kein freier Spalt zwischen
Rahmen und Deckel verbleibt.

40 Lanberg © 2015-2026 DE



i

T

Schritt 5. Bereiten Sie die Querstrebe
(Element G) vor und setzen Sie sie dann

auf den Rahmen (Element D), wobei Sie die
fiir das Schloss vorgesehenen Locher im
Rahmen umgehen. Verwenden Sie eine M6-
Innensechskantschraube (Element U) und eine
M5-Selbstschneidschraube (Element R), um die
Querstrebe zu befestigen.

9 0 5 8 3 3 & & o

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Schritt 6. Bereiten Sie die Abstandshalter (Y) vor,
die Sie mit M5*10-Selbstschneidschrauben (R) am
horizontalen Trager (G) befestigen.

IlUm die volle Montagetiefe beizubehalten und
gleichzeitig die Kabelorganisatoren vertikal zu
halten, empfehlen wir, den Schienenabstandshalter

in den folgenden Positionen 5-> 6 ->7 zu
installieren.!

DE

Lanberg © 2015-2026

41



Schritt 7. Verwenden

Sie eine M6-
Innensechskantschraube
(U) und eine Mé6-
Flanschmutter (Z), um die
Montageschienen (I) an
den Abstandshaltern (Y)
zu befestigen.

Schritt 8. Verwenden Sie eine
M5-Selbstschneidschraube
(R), um die vertikalen
Kabelorganisatoren (X) an
den Abstandshaltern (Y) zu
befestigen.

saisaiaa | - [Esaizsizalsalzaizalzalsalsalzalzaisalzalsalsalss] :
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EEEE

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

(e T W E o e T e T T T o o T e E o T T ZE SR 222222 SE,EESE 2222 22,232,820

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

/,
s |
1=
[ ]
ol
|

=

Lim

50— B 3 "\n—]_!ill]\—ll '.;. :l\__ltll‘._lt“__‘—ll W

Schritt 8a. Setzen Sie den Deckel auf.

Diese Seite
nach oben

| s T
i TR

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Schritt 9. Bereiten Sie Schrauben mit
Unterlegscheibe (V2) vor, um vier Rollen (L) am
unteren Deckel (F) zu befestigen. Alternativ kdnnen
anstelle der Rollen auch die im Set enthaltenen
FiiBe (K) am Deckel befestigt werden.

T &

B\

Schritt 10. Bereiten Sie M5-
Selbstschneidschrauben (R) vor und verwenden
Sie sie, um das Lufterfach (H) am RACK-Rahmen

(D) zu befestigen. Schritt 11. Bereiten Sie eine M4-

Selbstschneidschraube (S) vor und verwenden
Sie sie, um die Abdeckung des oberen Panels (J)
zu befestigen.

|

]

|

A
S Y
H i
AN

DE Lanberg © 2015-2026 43




Schritt 12. Bereiten Sie M4-Selbstschneidschrauben (S) vor
und verwenden Sie sie, um die Turstopper (M) zu befestigen.
Mengen je Groe: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Schritt 13. Bereiten Sie die
Tilrabstandshalter (W) fur die
Vordertlr und die Riickwand (Teile
A und B) vor und platzieren Sie sie
an den entsprechenden Stellen.
Montieren Sie die Seitenteile (C)
ganz.am Ende.

\a

44 Lanberg © 2015-2026 DE




1. Montering

” Folj noggrant instruktionerna i denna manual.

1.1 Forberedelser

Forbered tillrdckligt med ledigt utrymme pa ytan dar monteringen ska ske. Ta forsiktigt ut alla delar ur transportladan. De fortsatta

monteringsinstruktionerna baseras pa det medféljande diagrammet

1.1.1. Komponenttabell

Skapdelar
Nr. Bild Antal (medfbljer)

A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H ! 1

I 4

X TS e 2

Y 12

) Plan 3

Med ett spar 4

V)4

SE

Lanberg © 2015-2026

45




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o) 3
w 4
Skruvar
Artikelnr. Ritning Levererad midngd
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
\Y 20
V2 17

46

Lanberg © 2015-2026

SE




2. Monteringssteg

TOPP- OCH BOTTENPAKET 1/4 PAKET FOR FRAMRE, BAKRE OCH RAMPAKET 3/4 PAKET FOR VERTIKAL

SIDODORRAR 2/4 KABELHANTERING 4/4

Steg 1. Ta bort frontdorrslaset (N), sidopanellasen och bakpanellaset (O); komponenterna finns i paket 1/4. Ta sedan bort frontglasdérren (A),
bakpanelen (B) och sidopanelerna (C) fran paket 2/4. 1 detta skede borjar vi med att montera lasen pa ovanstaende komponenter.

= Lanberg © 2015-2026 47



Steg 2. Packa upp ramdelarna (D) fran paket 3/4.
Placera sedan ramarna parallellt med varandra med
de fyrkantiga halen vanda inat. Du kdnner igen den
nedre delen av ramen pa elementet for jordning.

Steg 3. Montera toppskyddet
(E) pa de 6vre delarna av ramen
(D) och anvédnd sedan en M8
insexskruv (Q) for att satta ihop
dem.

Jordmutter
(nedre)

Obs: Ramarna ska monteras pa
kapan pa ett sadant satt att det inte
finns nagot fritt mellanrum mellan
ramen och kapan fran insidan.

Steg 4. Montera bottenskyddet (F)
pa den nedre delen av ramen (D) och
anvand sedan en M8 insexskruv (Q)
for att sammanfoga dem.

Obs: Ramarna ska monteras pa
kapan pa ett sadant satt att det inte
finns nagot fritt mellanrum mellan
ramen och kapan fran insidan.

Lanberg © 2015-2026 SE



_u% I
|
B

T

Steg 5. Forbered tvarbalken (element G) och
placera sedan tvdrbalken pa ramen (element D),
sa att halen avsedda for Idset i ramen passeras.
Anvdnd en M6 insexskruv (element U) och en

M5 sjalvgangande skruv (element R) for att fasta
tvarbalken.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Steg 6. Forbered distanserna (Y), som du

anvander M5*10 sjalvgangande skruvar (R) for
att fasta pa den horisontella balken (G).

IFOr att bibehalla fullt monteringsdjup samtidigt
som kabelorganisatorerna halls vertikala

rekommenderar vi att montera skendistansen i
féljande positioner 5-> 6 -> 7.!

SE

Lanberg © 2015-2026

49



Steg 7. Anvand M6
insexbult (U) och M6
flansmutter (Z) for att
fasta monteringsskenorna
(I) pa distanserna (Y).

Steg 8. Anvdnd en M5
sjdlvgangande skruv (R) for
att montera de vertikala
kabelorganisatorerna (X) pa
distanserna (Y).

saisaiaa | - [Esaizsizalsalzaizalzalsalsalzalzaisalzalsalsalss] :
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EIEE ‘S.SS:‘S!:‘t:!‘:“:‘!':l‘.“:‘l:ll:t‘.l‘. .t!.;! EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘
= 7 : : s
= | - . =
= M — _I
3 = ] - §
=G N5 &) =

Lim

3 U i {JI —— (1 'l\-—l!iu‘].\—ll '..\ -'l\=1!|u._|r_—=m W,

Steg 8a. Satt pa kapan.

Denna sida

| s T
i ]

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Steg 9. Forbered bultar med bricka (V2) for att fasta
fyra hjul (L) pa bottenskyddet (F). Alternativt kan
fotterna (K), som ingar i satsen, monteras pa locket i
stallet for hjulen.

M’”““Mm

Steg 10. Forbered M5 sjalvgangande skruvar (R)
och anvand dem sedan for att fasta flakthyllan (H)

pa RACK-ramen (D).
Steg 11. Forbered och anvdnd en M4

sjalvgangande skruv (S) for att fasta topplocket
().

|

]

|

A
S Y
H i
AN

= Lanberg © 2015-2026 51




Steg 12. Forbered och anvdnd M4 sjélvgangande skruvar
(S) for att fasta dorrstopparna (M). Antal for varje storlek:
15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Steg 13. Forbered och placera
dorrdistanserna (W) for framdorren
och bakpanelen (artiklar A
och B) pa ratt stallen. Montera
sidopanelerna (C) allra sist.

\a

52 Lanberg © 2015-2026 SE




1.

Montaggio

” Assicurarsi di seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di questo manuale.

1.1 Preparazione

Preparare una quantita adeguata di spazio libero sulla superficie su cui avra luogo il montaggio. Rimuovere con attenzione tutti gli

elementi dalla scatola di trasporto. Le ulteriori istruzioni di montaggio si baseranno sul diagramma fornito

1.1.1. Tabella dei componenti

Parti dell'armadio
N. Immagine Q.ta (fornita)
A 1
B 1
C 2
D 2
E \ _ 1
F 1
G 6
H / 1
I 4
X S 2
Y ! 12
) Piatto 3
Con una scanalatura 4

V)4

Lanberg © 2015-2026

53



\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o) 3
w 4
Viti
N. elemento Disegno Quantita fornita
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
\Y 20
V2 17

54

Lanberg © 2015-2026




2. Fasi di montaggio

PACCHETTO SUPERIORE E PACCHETTO PORTE ANTERIORE, PACCHETTO GESTIONE VERTICALE
INFERIORE 1/4 POSTERIORE E LATERALI 2/4 PACCHETTOTELAIO 3/4 DEI CAVI 4/4

Passaggio 1. Rimuovere la serratura della porta anteriore (N), le serrature dei pannelli laterali e la serratura del pannello posteriore (O);
i omponentsi si trovano nel pacco 1/4. Quindi rimuovere la porta frontale in vetro (A), il pannello posteriore (B) e i pannelli laterali (C) dal pacco
2/4.In questa fase iniziamo montando le serrature sui componenti sopra indicati.

IT Lanberg © 2015-2026 55



Inferiore

Passaggio 2. Disimballare le parti del telaio (D) dal
pacco 3/4. Quindi disporre i telai parallelamente
I'uno all'altro, con i fori quadrati rivolti verso
I'interno. E possibile riconoscere la parte inferiore
del telaio dall'elemento per l'installazione della
messa a terra.

Passaggio 3. Montare il
coperchio superiore (E) sulle
parti superiori del telaio (D),
quindi utilizzare una vite a
brugola M8 (Q) per assemblarli

insieme. .
Nota: | telai devono essere montati

sul coperchio in modo tale che
dall'interno non vi sia alcuno spazio
libero tra il telaio e il coperchio.

Dado di terra
(inferiore)

Passaggio 4. Montare il coperchio
inferiore (F) sulla parte inferiore del
telaio (D), quindi utilizzare una vite
a brugola M8 (Q) per unirli insieme.

Nota: | telai devono essere montati
sul coperchio in modo tale che
dall'interno non vi sia alcuno spazio
libero tra il telaio e il coperchio.

56

Lanberg © 2015-2026 T




T

JH
|
i

Passaggio 5. Preparare la traversa (elemento
G), quindi posizionarla sul telaio (elemento
D), bypassando i fori destinati alla serratura
nel telaio. Utilizzare una vite a brugola M6
(elemento U) e una vite autofilettante M5
(elemento R) per fissare la traversa.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

Passaggio 6. Preparare i distanziatori (Y), che
fisserete alla traversa orizzontale (G) usando viti
autofilettanti M5*10 (R).

IPer mantenere la piena profondita di montaggio
mantenendo verticali gli organizzatori dei cavi,
consigliamo di installare il distanziatore della
guida nelle seguenti posizioni 5 -> 6 ->7.!

IT Lanberg © 2015-2026 57




Passaggio 7. Utilizzare
un bullone a brugola M6
(U) e un dado flangiato
M6 (Z) per fissare le
guide di montaggio (I) ai
distanziatori (Y).

Passaggio 8. Utilizzare una
vite autofilettante M5 (R) per
montare gli organizzatori
verticali dei cavi (X) ai
distanziatori (Y).

; IEEIE2IERIENIERIR.EE.EE TR L0 R.0R, 80,0008 : IR I I N I NI T I T M T T
ey e | ¢ | e e e

‘S.S‘:‘mt:“:“:!':l‘.“:‘ml:t‘.“. LEE BT 22 2TE20
R R EE I IEEE R ERIEE SRR SEIES SR RS S SE 7353
. .
; :
:
& &

Lim

‘=‘l‘__._"l'—_'—l-l-_.;-l—

50— B 3 "\n—]_!ill]\—ll '.;. :l\__ltll‘._lt“__‘—ll W

: _"l—‘l:_-

N (= ([ (o () (e (s = 0

1=

Passaggio 8a. Posizionare il coperchio.

| s T
i TR

Lanberg © 2015-2026

IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII




Passaggio 9. Preparare bulloni con rondella

(V2) per fissare quattro ruote (L) al coperchio
inferiore (F). In alternativa, i piedini (K), inclusi nel
kit, possono essere fissati al coperchio al posto
delle ruote.

B\

Passaggio 10. Preparare viti autofilettanti M5 (R),
quindi usarle per fissare il ripiano della ventola (H)
al telaio RACK (D).

Passaggio 11. Preparare e usare una vite
autofilettante M4 (S) per fissare il tappo del
pannello superiore (J).

a4

J

|

7l

S e
L

IT Lanberg © 2015-2026 59




Passaggio 12. Preparare e usare viti autofilettanti M4 (S) per
fissare i fermi porta (M). Quantita per ciascuna dimensione:
15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Passaggio 13. Preparare e
posizionare i distanziatori della
porta (W) per la porta anteriore e il
pannello posteriore (elementi A e
B) nei punti appropriati. Montare i
pannelli laterali (C) solo alla fine.

\a

60 Lanberg © 2015-2026 IT




1. Montaz

Nalezy scisle przestrzegac zalecer zawartych w tej instrukcji.

1.1 Przygotowanie

Przygotuj odpowiednig ilos¢ miejsca na podtozu na ktérym odbedzie sie montaz. Ostroznie wyjmij wszystkie elementy z kartonu
transportowego. Dalsze instrukcje montazu beda opierac sie o zawarty schemat.

1.1.1. Zestawienie elementow

Czesci szafy

Nr elementu Rysunek elementu Liczba w zestawie
Element A 1
Element B 1
Element C 2
Element D 2
Element E \ : 1
Element F 1
Element G 6
ElementH .‘ i 1

t
Element | 4
Element X s L 2
Element Y .' 12
Ptaska 3

Element J Z wyztobieniem 4

V)4

PL

Lanberg © 2015-2026

61



\\

Element K % 4
Element L 4
ElementM E‘: 3125LlJJ~N4277l5J 182
Element N 1
Element O 3
ElementW 4

Screws

Nr elementu

Rysunek elementu

Liczba w zestawie

Element Q 17

15U~27U 18
Element U

32U~47U 26

15U~27U 18
Element Z

32U~47U 26

15U~27U 54
Element R

32U~47U 78

15U~27U 24
Element S

32U~47U 28

15U~27U 18
Element R2

32U~47U 26
ElementV 20
Element V2 17

62

Lanberg © 2015-2026

PL




2. Etapy montazu

PAKIET DRZWI PRZEDNIE, TYLNE PAKIET RAMY 3/4 PAKIET ORGANIZER KABLI

PAKIET GORA | DOL 1/4 | BOCZNE 2/ PIONOWY 4/4

Krok 1. Wyjmij zamek drzwi przednich (cze$¢ N), zamek paneli bocznych oraz panelu tylnego (czes¢ O), elementy znajduja sie w opakowaniu
1/4. Nastepnie wyjmij przednie szklane drzwi (cze$¢ A), tylne drzwi stalowe (czes$¢ B) oraz panele boczne (cze$¢ C) z opakowania 2/4. Na tym
etapie zaczynamy montaz zamkéw do podanych elementéw.

. wxmm—:yﬁ;ﬁm_,f
N

PL Lanberg © 2015-2026 63



Krok 2. Rozpakuj elementy ramy (element J)
z opakowania 3/4. Nastepnie utéz ramy réwnolegle,
z otworami z nitonakretek skierowanymi do
wewnatrz, do siebie. Dolng cze$¢ ramy rozpoznasz
po elemencie do zamontowania uziemienia.

Krok 3. Nat6z g6rna pokrywe
(element E) na gorna czes¢ ramy
(element D), a nastepnie potacz je
Srubg imbusowa M8 (element Q).

Uziemienie
(D6Y)

Uwaga: Ramy powinny by¢
zamontowane na pokrywie w taki
sposodb, aby nie pozostawiaé wolnych
szczelin pomiedzy rama a pokrywa
od wewnatrz.

Krok 4. Umie$¢ dolng pokrywe
(element F) na dolnej czesci ramy
(element D), a nastepnie potacz je
za pomocg sruby imbusowej M8
(element Q).

Uwaga: Ramy powinny by¢
zamontowane na pokrywie w taki
sposdb, aby nie pozostawia¢ wolnych
szczelin pomiedzy rama a pokrywa
od wewnatrz.

64

Lanberg © 2015-2026 PL




_u% I
|
B

T

Krok 5. Umies¢ poprzeczke (element G) na
ramie (element D), omijajac otwdr w ramie
przygotowany dla zamka! Nastepnie uzyj Sruby
M5*10 (element R2) oraz samo-gwintujacej
$ruby M5 (element R) do przymocowania
poprzeczki.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Krok 6. Przygotuj samogwintujaca $rube M5*10

(element R) do przymocowania dystanséw (element
Y) do poziomych poprzeczek (element G).

IAby zachowa¢ petna gtebokos¢ montazowa przy
jednoczesnym utrzymaniu organizeréw kabli

W pozycji pionowej, zalecamy zainstalowanie
elementu dystansowego szyny od frontu

w nastepujacych pozycjach 5->6-> 7!

PL

Lanberg © 2015-2026

65



Krok 7. Uzyj $ruby
imbusowej M6 (element
U) i nakretki kotnierzowej
M6 (element Z), aby
przymocowac szyny
montazowe (element |) do
elementéw dystansowych
(elementY).

Krok 8. Zamontuj pionowa
szyne montazowg (element

X) do dystansu (element Y) za
pomoca samogwintujacej Sruby
M5 (element R).

SERiRalE : | IEEIE2IEEITNIEEEELEELEELEELEELanaEmanianieE | -
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EIEE ‘S.SS:‘mt:!‘:“:!':l‘.“:‘l:ll:t‘.“. .t!.;! EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o]
H H H
= | - .
H —
0 '\ = i -~
= = IR 5 3| 4 )

T e 0 e U -'ln=n|u._|r_—=m W

Lim

Krok 8a. Zat6z pokrywe.

| 0 == 1 I _l
i R—]

IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Krok 9. Przygotuj $ruby z podkfadkami (element
V2), aby przymocowac cztery koétka (element L)
do dolnej pokrywy (element F). Alternatywnie,
zamiast kotek, mozna do pokrywy przymocowac
nézki (element K), ktére sg w zestawie.

B\

Krok 11. Przygotuj sruby samogwintujace M4

Krok 10. Przygotuj samogwintujace $ruby e -

MS5 (element R), a nastepnie uzyj ich do (element S), aby zamocowac zaslepki (element

przymocowania ostony wentylatora (element H) J) otworéw kablowych pa[welu gornego

do ramy RACK (element D). i dolnego. Dodatkowo, w srodkowym otworze
panelu dolnego, zamontuj zaslepki z frezem
(element J).

|

J

|

7l

S e
L

PL Lanberg © 2015-2026 67




Krok 12. Przygotuj samogwintujace wkrety M4 (element
S) do zamocowania stoperéw drzwi (element M) na ramie.
Wymagane ilosci dla poszczegdlnych rozmiaréw: 15U~27U

(8 szt.), 32U~47U (12 szt.).

Krok 13. Przygotuj i umies¢
dystanse (element W) na zawiasach
przednich i tylnych drzwi (element
Ai B). Boczne panele (element C)

zamontuj na samym koncu.

s
N

—i|
1IJll[I[II]I][][li!I]I{J}H["! ;

D e (B (o ]

\\ '
PL

68 Lanberg © 2015-2026




1. Montaz

” Ujistéte se, Ze budete prisné dodrzovat pokyny uvedené v tomto ndvodu.

1.

1 Pfiprava

Pfipravte dostate¢né mnozstvi volného prostoru na plose, na které bude montaz probihat. Opatrné vyjméte viechny prvky z prepravni

krabice. Dal$i pokyny k montazi budou vychazet z poskytnutého schématu

1.1.1. Tabulka soucasti

Casti sk¥iné

C. Obrazek Mnozstvi (dodano)
A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H = 1

I 4

X S Vo o 2

Y ! 12

) Plochy 3

S drazkou 4

V)4

cz

Lanberg © 2015-2026

69



\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o) 3
w 4
Srouby
C. polozky Nakres Dodané mnozstvi
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
\Y 20
V2 17

70

Lanberg © 2015-2026

cz




2. Kroky montaze

BALENi HORNI A SPODNi CASTI  BALENi PREDNICH, ZADNIiCH A oo BALENi VERTIKALNiHO VEDENI
1/4 BOCNICH DVERI 2/4 BALENIRAMU 3/4 KABELU 4/4

Krok 1. Vyjméte zdmek prednich dvefi (N), zdmky bocnich panelli a zdmek zadniho panelu (O); soucasti jsou v baleni 1/4. Poté vyjméte predni
sklenéné dvere (A), zadni panel (B) a boc¢ni panely (C) z baleni 2/4.V této fazi zacneme montazi zdmkud na vyse uvedené soucasti.

. wxmm—:yﬁ;ﬁm_,f
N

cz Lanberg © 2015-2026 71




72

Krok 2. Vybalte ¢asti ramu (D) z baleni 3/4. Poté
usporadejte ramy rovnobézné vedle sebe tak, aby
Ctvercové otvory sméfovaly dovnitf. Spodni ¢ast
rdmu poznate podle prvku pro instalaci uzemnéni.

Krok 3. Nasadte horni kryt (E)
na horni ¢asti ramu (D) a poté
je spojte imbusovym Sroubem Zemnici matice
M8 (Q). (spodni)

Poznamka: Rdmy musi byt na krytu
namontovany tak, aby mezi rAmem
a krytem zevniti nezlstala zadna
volna mezera.

Krok 4. Nasadte spodni kryt (F) na
spodni ¢ast ramu (D) a poté je spojte
imbusovym Sroubem M8 (Q).

Poznamka: Rémy musi byt na krytu
namontovany tak, aby mezi rAmem
a krytem zevniti nezlstala zadna

volna mezera.

Lanberg © 2015-2026 cz




i

T

Krok 5. Pripravte pri¢nik (prvek G) a poté jej
umistéte na rdm (prvek D) tak, abyste obesli
otvory urcené pro zamek v ramu. K upevnéni
pii¢niku pouzijte imbusovy sroub M6 (prvek U)
a samorezny sroub M5 (prvek R).

9 0 0 9 2 5 8 & o

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Krok 6. Pfipravte distan¢ni prvky (Y), které
pomoci samoreznych Sroubd M5*10 (R)
pfipevnite k vodorovnému nosniku (G).

!Aby byla zachovana plnd montéazni hloubka pfi
zachovani vertikalni polohy organizér( kabel(,
doporucujeme nainstalovat distan¢ni prvek listy
do nésledujicich pozic5->6->7.!

cz

Lanberg © 2015-2026

73



Krok 7. K upevnéni — _
montaznich list (1) k = IHI IE [I: =
distannim prvkam (Y) & |\ EEEIED) i | SO T TR DR L DRTCEL D] i TORTH IR T I DT HTH TN D) =
pouzijte imbusovy $roub = ]

M6 (U) a pfirubovou
matici M6 (2).

.. EIEE u.u:u:ﬂ:u:u:“:u.u:u‘:lI:u.u. LEE, 23 EE.E8,E2,52,58 IX.E0.38.38.83, FETEEIEET

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

-
L
14
[
il
"

Krok 8. Pouzijte samorezny
Sroub M5 (R) k upevnéni
vertikélnich organizér( kabell
(X) k distan¢nim prvkam (Y).

Krok 8a. Nasadte kryt.

Lim

Tato strana
nahoru

T e 0 e U -'ln=n|u._|r_—=m W

| 0 == 1 I _l
i R—]

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Krok 9. Pripravte Srouby s podlozkou (V2) pro
upevnéni ¢tyr kolecek (L) ke spodnimu krytu (F).
Alternativné Ize misto kolecek k viku pfipevnit
nozky (K), které jsou soucasti sady.

M’”““Mm

Krok 10. Pripravte samorezné Srouby M5 (R) a
poté je pouZzijte k upevnéni police ventilatoru (H) k

ramu RACK (D).
Krok 11. Pripravte a pouzijte samorezny Sroub

M4 (S) k upevnéni krytky horniho panelu (J).

|

]

|

0l
S Y
H i
AN

cz Lanberg © 2015-2026 75




Krok 12. Pripravte a pouZzijte samorezné Srouby M4 (S)
k upevnéni dorazli dvefi (M). Mnozstvi pro jednotlivé velikosti:
15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Krok 13. Pfipravte a umistéte
distan¢ni prvky dvefi (W) pro
predni dvefe a zadni panel (polozky
A a B) na vhodnd mista. Bo¢ni

panely (C) namontujte az nakonec.

\a

76 Lanberg © 2015-2026 (4




1. Montaz

” Uistite sa, Ze budete prisne dodrzZiavat pokyny v tomto ndvode.

1.

1 Priprava

Pripravte dostato¢né mnozstvo volného priestoru na ploche, na ktorej bude montaz prebiehat. Opatrne vyberte vsetky prvky z prepravnej

$katule. Dalsie montézne pokyny budu vychadzat z poskytnutej schémy

1.1.1. Tabulka komponentov

Casti skrine

C. Obrazok Mnozstvo (dodané)
A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H = 1

I 4

X S Vo o 2

Y ! 12

) Plochy 3

S drazkou 4

V)4

SK

Lanberg © 2015-2026

77



\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o) 3
w 4
Skrutky
C. polozky Nakres Dodané mnozstvo
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
\Y 20
V2 17

78

Lanberg © 2015-2026

SK




2. Kroky montaze

BALENIE VERTIKALNEHO VEDENIA
KABLOV 4/4

BALENIE HORNEJ A SPODNEJ  BALENIE PREDNYCH, ZADNYCH A

CASTI 1/4 BOCNYCH DVERI 2/4 BALENIE RAMU 3/4

Krok 1. Odstrante zamok prednych dveri (N), zamky boc¢nych panelov a zamok zadného panela (O); komponenty st v baleni 1/4. Potom
vyberte predné sklenené dvere (A), zadny panel (B) a bo¢né panely (C) z balenia 2/4.V tejto faze zacneme montazou zamkov na vyssie
uvedené komponenty.

SK Lanberg © 2015-2026 79




Krok 2. Vybalte ¢asti ramu (D) z balenia 3/4. Potom
usporiadajte rdmy rovnobezne vedla seba tak, aby
Stvorcové otvory smerovali dovnutra. Spodnu cast

rdmu spoznate podla prvku na montaz uzemnenia.
®

Uzemnovacia
matica

Krok 3. Nasadte horny kryt (E)
na horné casti ramu (D) a potom
ich spojte imbusovou skrutkou
M8 (Q).

Uzemnovacia
matica
(spodna)

Poznamka: Ramy musia byt
namontované na kryte tak, aby medzi
rdmom a krytom z vnutornej strany
nezostala Ziadna volnd medzera.

Krok 4. Nasadte spodny kryt (F) na
spodnu ¢ast ramu (D) a potom ich
spojte imbusovou skrutkou M8 (Q).

Poznamka: Ramy musia byt
namontované na kryte tak, aby medzi
rdmom a krytom z vnutornej strany
nezostala ziadna volnd medzera.

Lanberg © 2015-2026 SK




_u% '
|
Ee=

T

Krok 5. Pripravte priecnik (prvok G) a potom ho
umiestnite na rdm (prvok D) tak, aby ste obisli
otvory urcené pre zdmok v rame. Na upevnenie
prie¢nika pouzite imbusovu skrutku M6 (prvok
U) a samoreznu skrutku M5 (prvok R).

9 0 5 8 3 3 & & o

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Krok 6. Pripravte diStan¢né prvky (Y), ktoré

pomocou samoreznych skrutiek M5*10 (R)
pripevnite k horizontdlnemu nosniku (G).

IAby sa zachovala pIné montéazna hibka pri
zachovani vertikalnej polohy organizérov
kablov, odporic¢ame nainstalovat distancny
prvok listy do nasledujucich pozicii 5 -> 6 -> 7.1

SK

Lanberg © 2015-2026

81



Krok 7. Na pripevnenie —

montéaznych list (1) 1HI! I H IH
k digtan¢nym prvkom (Y) T | R R e
pouzite imbusovu skrutku
M6 (U) a prirubovu
maticu M6 (Z).

.. EIEE u.u:u:ﬂ:u:u:“:u.u:u‘:lI:u.u. LEE, 23 EE.E8,E2,52,58 IX.E0.38.38.83, FETEEIEET

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

g
s |
1=
[ ]
ol
|

Krok 8. Pomocou samoreznej
skrutky M5 (R) namontujte
vertikalne organizéry kablov (X)
na distancné prvky (Y).

Krok 8a. Nasadte kryt.

Lim

Tato strana

50— B 3 "\n—]_!ill]\—ll '.;. :l\__ltll‘._lt“__‘—ll W

| s T
i TR

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Krok 9. Pripravte skrutky s podlozkou (V2) na
upevnenie styroch koliesok (L) k spodnému krytu
(F). Alternativne je mozné namiesto koliesok na kryt
pripevnit nozicky (K), ktoré su stcastou stpravy.

Krok 10. Pripravte samorezné skrutky M5
(R) a potom ich pouzite na upevnenie police
ventildtora (H) k rdmu RACK (D).

B\

Krok 11. Pripravte a pouzite samoreznu skrutku
M4 (S) na upevnenie krytky horného panela (J).

A AT T —

2N

V=

SK

Lanberg © 2015-2026

83




Krok 12. Pripravte a pouzite samorezné skrutky M4 (S)
na upevnenie dorazov dveri (M). Mnozstva pre jednotlivé
velkosti: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Krok 13. Pripravte a umiestnite
distancné prvky dveri (W) pre
predné dvere a zadny panel
(polozky A a B) na vhodné miesta.
Bocné panely (C) namontujte az
nakoniec.

\a

84 Lanberg © 2015-2026 SK




1. Asamblare

” Asigurati-va ca urmati cu strictete instructiunile din acest manual.

1.1 Pregatiri

Pregatiti suficient spatiu liber pe suprafata pe care va avea loc asamblarea. Scoateti cu grija toate elementele din cutia de transport.

Instructiunile suplimentare de asamblare se vor baza pe diagrama furnizata

1.1.1. Tabelul componentelor

Parti ale cabinetului
Nr. Imagine Cant. (livrata)

A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H ! 1

I 4

X SN = 2

Y ! 12

) Plat 3

Cu o canelura 4

V)4

RO

Lanberg © 2015-2026

85




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o 3
w 4
Suruburi
Nr. element Desen Cantitate livrata
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
Z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Vv 20
V2 17

86

Lanberg © 2015-2026

RO




2. Pasii de asamblare

PACHET PARTE SUPERIOARA S| PACHET USI FATA, SPATE S| PACHET MANAGEMENT VERTICAL
INFERIOARA 1/4 LATERALE 2/4 PACHET CADRU 3/4 AL CABLURILOR 4/4

Pasul 1. Indepartati incuietoarea usii frontale (N), incuietorile panourilor laterale si incuietoarea panoului posterior (0); componentele se
afla in pachetul 1/4. Apoi scoateti usa frontald din sticla (A), panoul din spate (B) si panourile laterale (C) din pachetul 2/4.n aceastd etapa
incepem prin montarea incuietorilor pe componentele de mai sus.

RO Lanberg © 2015-2026 87




Pasul 2. Despachetati partile cadrului (D) din
pachetul 3/4. Apoi asezati cadrele paralel unul cu
altul, cu orificiile patrate orientate spre interior.
Puteti recunoaste partea inferioara a cadrului dupa
elementul pentru montarea impamantarii.

Piulita de
fmpdmantare

Pasul 3. Montati capacul
superior (E) pe partile superioare
ale cadrului (D), apoi utilizati un
surub imbus M8 (Q) pentru a le
asambla impreuna.

Piulita de
impamantare
(jos)

Nota: Cadrele trebuie montate pe
capac astfel incat sa nu existe niciun
spatiu liber intre cadru si capac pe
interior.

Pasul 4. Montati capacul inferior (F)
pe partea inferioara a cadrului (D) si
apoi utilizati un surub imbus M8 (Q)
pentru a le uni.

Nota: Cadrele trebuie montate pe
capac astfel incat sa nu existe niciun
spatiu liber intre cadru si capac pe
interior.

88

Lanberg © 2015-2026 RO



Pasul 6. Pregatiti distantierele (Y), pe care le veti
fixa pe grinda orizontald (G) folosind suruburi

JH

Pasul 5. Pregatiti bara transversala (elementul
G), apoi asezati-o pe cadru (elementul D),
ocolind orificiile destinate incuietorii din cadru.
Folositi un surub imbus M6 (elementul U) si

un surub autofiletant M5 (elementul R) pentru
a fixa bara transversala.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

autofiletante M5*10 (R).

IPentru a mentine adancimea completd de
montaj si organizatoarele de cabluri in pozitie
verticald, recomanddm instalarea distantierului
sinei in urmatoarele pozitii 5 -> 6 -> 7.!

T

RO

Lanberg © 2015-2026

89



Pasul 7. Utilizati un surub
imbus M6 (U) si o piulitd
flansata M6 (Z) pentru a
fixa sinele de montaj (1)
pe distantierele (Y).

Pasul 8. Utilizati un surub
autofiletant M5 (R) pentru
a monta organizatoarele
verticale de cabluri (X) pe
distantierele (Y).

SERiRalE : | IEEIE2IEEITNIEEEELEELEELEELEELanaEmanianieE | -
: | e ey |

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
Erererere e

.. EEEE

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

EIEEEENE t:“:“:!':l‘.“:‘m EEEEIIIEIEEEE,

FEMT R I T (T I I NI NI TETEETEET

R P § 1Y

-
L
14
[

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

1L
i

=

Lim

T e 0 e U -'ln=n|u._|r_—=m W

| 0 == 1 I _l
i R—]

Pasul 8a. Pun

eti capacul.

Aceasta
parte in
sus

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Pasul 9. Pregatiti suruburi cu saiba (V2) pentru
a fixa patru roti (L) pe capacul inferior (F). Alternativ,

in locul rotilor, pe capac pot fi montate picioarele o f)
(K), incluse in kit.

M’”““Mm

Pasul 10. Pregatiti suruburile autofiletante M5 (R),
apoi utilizati-le pentru a fixa raftul ventilatorului
(H) de cadrul RACK (D).

Pasul 11. Pregatiti si utilizati un surub
autofiletant M4 (S) pentru a fixa capacul
panoului superior (J).

Al

f

|

Al
S e

RO Lanberg © 2015-2026 91




Pasul 12. Pregatiti si utilizati suruburi autofiletante M4 (S)
pentru a fixa opritoarele usii (M). Cantitati pentru fiecare
dimensiune: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Pasul 13. Pregdtiti si pozitionati
distantierele usii (W) pentru

usa frontala si panoul din spate
(elementele A si B) in locurile
corespunzatoare. Montati
panourile laterale (C) chiar la final.

\a

92 Lanberg © 2015-2026 RO




1. MoHTaXx

” He 3a6passaiime cmpukmHo 0a ciedeame UHCMpyKyuume 6 moed psKogoocmeo.
1.1 MNMoaroToBKa

MNogroTeBeTe gOCTaTBUYHO CBOﬁOﬂ,HO NPOCTPAHCTBO BbPXY MOBBbPXHOCTTA, Ha KOATO LWe Ce€ N3BbpLIBa MOHTAXbT. BHumaTenHo nssapete
BCUYKN €NEMEHTN OT TPAHCNOPTHATa KyTuA. Mo-HaTaTbwHUTE NHCTPYKLMN 3@ MOHTaX Llie C€ OCHOBaBaT Ha NpefocTaBeHaTa cxema

1.1.1. Tabnnua Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE

Yactm Ha wkada

Ne CHMMKa Kon. (aocTaBeHo)
A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E \ _ 1

F 1

G 6

H = 1

I 4

X e S 2

Y e 12

) Mnocbk 3

C kanan 4

V)4

BG Lanberg © 2015-2026 93




\\

M | 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12

N 1

0 3

w 4

BuHToBe
N2 Ha enemeHTa Yeprex JocTaBeHO KONN4ecTBo

Q 17

15U~27U 18
U

32U~47U 26

15U~27U 18
4

32U~47U 26

15U~27U 54
R

32U~47U 78

15U~27U 24
S

32U~47U 28

15U~27U 18
R2

32U~47U 26
Vv 20
V2 17

94

Lanberg © 2015-2026

BG




2. CTbnKM 3a MOHTaX

NAKET NPEAHA, 3AAHA U MAKET PAMKA 3/4 NAKET 3A BEPTUKAJIHO

MAKET TOPHA U AOTHA HACT 1/4 CTPAHUYHU BPATU 2/4 YNPABJIEHUE HA KABENIU 4/4

Crbnka 1. CBanete Knoyankata Ha npefHaTa Bpata (N), KnoyankuTe Ha CTpPaHUYHUTE NaHenu K KiyasnkaTa Ha 3agHua naden (O);
KOMMOHeHTUTe ca B naket 1/4. Cnep ToBa cBaneTe npeAHata CTbKieHa BpaTa (A), 3agHua naHen (B) n ctpaHnyHnTe naHenu (C) ot naket 2/4.
Ha T031 eTan 3anoyBame C MOHTMPAHE Ha KJTIOYaJIKNTE KbM FOPHUTE KOMMOHEHTMU.

BG Lanberg © 2015-2026 95




Crbnka 2. PazonakoBaliTe yacTuTe Ha paMKaTa
(D) ot nakeT 3/4. Cnep ToBa nogpenete pamkute
ycrnopezHo efHa Ha ipyra, KaTo KBagpaTHuTe
OoTBOpPM ca 06bPHaTK HaBbTpe. MoxeTe Aa
pa3no3HaeTe AosiHaTa YyacT Ha paMKaTta rno
efemMeHTa 3a MOHTMpPaHe Ha 3a3eMsABaHeTO.

Crbnka 3. MoHTMpaliTe ropHua
kanak (E) Bbpxy ropHuTe yactn
Ha pamkarta (D), cneg koeTo
M3Mos3BanTe WeCcTOCTEHEH BUHT
M8 (Q), 3a ga ru crnobure.

3abenexka: PamkunTe TpsabBa aa
6bAaT MOHTUPAHW KbM Kamnaka Taka,
ye OT BbTpeLIHaTa CTPaHa Aa HAMa
cBoGOfHa MEXAMHA MeXay pamKaTa
1 Kanaka.

Crbnka 4. MoHTUpanTe JonHuA
Kanak (F) kbm gonHata yacT

Ha pamkarta (D), cnep koeTo
M3Mon3BanTe WeCcToCTEHEH BUHT M8
(Q), 3a ma rn cbeguHUTe.

3abenexka: PamkunTe TpabBa Aa
6bJaT MOHTUPAHU KbM Kamnaka Taka,
ye OT BbTpeLUHaTa CTPaHa Aa HAMa
cB0oOOJHA MeXAMHa MeXay pamkaTa
1 Kanaka.

3azemuTenHa

3azemuTenHa
ranka

Lanberg © 2015-2026 BG




T

i
|
i

Crbnka 5. [NogroteeTe HanpeyHaTa rpeaa
(enemeHT G), ciep KOETO A MOCTaBeTe BbPXY
pamkaTa (enemeHT D), KaTo 3a06uKoNMTE
OTBOpPUTE, MPefHa3HauYeHu 3a Ktoyankarta

B ‘pamkarTa. Mi3anonseaiTe WeCcToCcTeHeH BUHT M6
(enemeHT U) 1 camoHape3eH BUHT M5 (enemeHT
R), 3a fa 3akpenuTe HanpeyHaTa rpefa.

9 0 0 9 2 5 8 & o

Crbnka 6. [MogroteeTe guctaHynoHepute (Y),
KOWTO LLie 3aKpenuTe KbM XOPU3OHTaNHaTa rpesa
(G) c nomouyTa Ha camoHapesHu BuHToBe M5*10 (R).

13a pa ce 3ana3un NbaHaTa MOHTaXHa ,D,'bﬂ60‘4VIHa,
KaToO CbLUEBPEMEHHO OpPraHM3aTopuTe 3a Kabenm
OCTaHaT BEPTUKAJTHU, NpenopbyBamMe fa MOHTUPaTE
ANCTaHUMOHEPa Ha pencaTta Ha cnegHnTe nosnunn

5>6->7) //

BG Lanberg © 2015-2026

97




Crbnka 7. Mi3non3gaiite
LectocteHeH 6onT M6

(U) n dnaHuyoBa raika

M6 (Z), 3a pa 3akpenuTe
MOHTaXxHUTe pencu (1) Kbm
anctaHumonepure (Y).

CrbnkKa 8. Mi3nonsgalite
camoHape3eH BUHT M5 (R), 3a
[la MOHTUpaTe BepTUKaNH1Te
opraHu3aTopm 3a Kabenu (X)
KbM gncTaHuymnoHepute (Y).

—
— -
= HI IH II; =
=||[=lzalzals: : [FEaizal THIRTRIHIEIR THIRIRTHT] R sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls : §
= : | B E T e o s | 1 || T Ry P e Py Py Y P PP PP P py e Py P pry f E
3 SEEI L SS.SS:‘mt:SS:SS:!C:l‘.SS:‘I:’ ELEELEED .t!.;l EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘
= : : : s
-  — H . =
= T M — _I
3 = ] - §
=G N5 &) =

RS

e

X

X

LBy |

215

AR ;
| I (e (T (s ([ (e e 1y ro—we

e '..\-'ln=n|u._lr_—=m-.i-']

1 i ALY m_ l.\_-ln.:ln_m u‘:[—l-; :l\-—

CrbnkKa 8a. [NocTaBeTe Kanaka.

Harope

1

—
o

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Crbnka 9. NogroteeTe 6onToBe ¢ waiiba (V2), 3a
[a 3aKkpenuTe yeTupwu Konenua (L) kbm gonHua
kanak (F). Kato antepHaTvBa KbM Kanaka morart fia
ce MOHTMpaT KpayeTa (K), BKNoYeHM B KOMMNNEKTa,
BMeCTO KoJlenuara.

B\

Crpnka 10. [logroTeeTe caMOHape3HU BUHTOBE
M5 (R), cnen koeTo r1 nsnon3eainTe, 3a Aa
3aKkpenuTe padTa 3a BeHTUNaTopa (H) kbm RACK
pamkara (D).

Crbnka 11. [MoaroTeeTe v n3non3pante
camoHape3eH BUHT M4 (S), 3a fa 3akpenuTe
KarnaukaTa Ha ropHus naHen (J).

|

J

|

7l

S e
L

BG Lanberg © 2015-2026 99




Crbnka 12. [logroTeeTe 1 13MNoON3BaNTe CaMOHaPE3HN
BMHTOBe M4 (S), 3a fla 3aKkpenuTe ctonepuTe Ha BpataTa (M).
KonunyecTtsa 3a Bcekn pasmep: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Crbnka 13. [logroTeeTe n nocraBete
AVCTaHUMOHepuTe 3a BpaTaTa (W)

3a npefHaTa BpaTa 1 3agHuA naHen
(enemeHTN A 1 B) Ha nogxopAwuTe
mecTa. MoHTMpaliTe CTpaHNYHKTE
naHenu (C) yak Hakpas.

\a

100 Lanberg © 2015-2026 BG




1. Osszeszerelés
” Ugyeljen arra, hogy szigoruan kévesse a kézikonyv utasitdsait.
1.1 El6késziletek

Készitsen elé elegendé szabad helyet azon a felileten, ahol az ®Osszeszerelés torténik. Ovatosan vegyen
ki minden elemet a széllitédobozbdl. A  tovdbbi  Osszeszerelési  utasitdsok a  mellékelt 3dbran  alapulnak

1.1.1. Alkatrészjegyzék

Szekrény alkatrészei
Ssz. Kép Mennyiség (szallitott)

A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H / ' 1

I 4

X I T e 2

Y f 12

) Lapos 3

Hornyolt 4

V)4

HU Lanberg © 2015-2026 101




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
o) 3
w 4
Csavarok
Elem szama Rajz Szallitott mennyiség
Q 17
15U~27U 18
U
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Vv 20
V2 17

102

Lanberg © 2015-2026

HU




2. Osszeszerelési [épések

- < ELSO, HATSO ES OLDALSO AJTOK FUGGOLEGES KABELKEZELO
FELSO ES ALSO CSOMAG 1/4 CSOMAG 2/4 KERET CSOMAG 3/4 CSOMAG 4/4

Lépés 1. Tavolitsa el az elsé ajtd zarjat (N), az oldalpanelek zarjait és a hatsé panel zarjat (O); az alkatrészek az 1/4 csomagban talalhatok.

Ezutén vegye ki az elsé livegajtot (A), a hatséd panelt (B) és az oldalpaneleket (C) a 2/4 csomagbdl. Ebben a szakaszban a zarak felszerelésével
kezdlink az el6bb emlitett alkatrészekre.

. wxmm—:yﬁ;ﬁm_,f
N

HU Lanberg © 2015-2026 103




Lépés 2. Csomagolja ki a keretrészeket (D) a 3/4
csomagbdl. Ezutan rendezze a kereteket egymassal
parhuzamosan ugy, hogy a négyzet alaku nyilasok
befelé nézzenek. A keret alsé részét a foldelés
felszerelésére szolgald elemrél ismerheti fel.

Foldeld
anya

Lépés 3. lllessze a felsé fedelet
(E) a keret (D) felsé részeire, majd
egy M8 imbuszcsavarral (Q)
szerelje Ossze Gket.

Foldel6
anya (also)

Megjegyzés: A kereteket Ugy kell
a fedélre szerelni, hogy beliilrél ne
maradjon szabad rés a keret és a
fedél kozott.

Lépés 4. lllessze az alsoé fedelet (F)
a keret (D) alsé részére, majd egy
M8 imbuszcsavarral (Q) rogzitse
Ossze Oket.

Megjegyzés: A kereteket gy kell
a fedélre szerelni, hogy belilrél

ne maradjon szabad rés a keret és
a fedél kozott.

Lanberg © 2015-2026 HU




_u% I
|
B

T

Lépés 5. Készitse el6 a keresztmerevit6t

(G elem), majd helyezze a keretre (D elem),
megkerilve a keretben a zar szdmara kialakitott
furatokat. A keresztmerevitd rogzitéséhez

hasznéljon M6 imbuszcsavart (U elem) és M5
6nmetszd csavart (R elem).

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Lépés 6. Készitse eld a tavtartokat (Y),

amelyeket M5*10 6nmetszé csavarokkal (R) fog
a vizszintes gerendahoz (G) rogziteni.

IA teljes szerelési mélység megdrzése és

a kdbelrendezdk fiiggbleges helyzetben tartasa
érdekében javasoljuk, hogy a sintavtartét

a kovetkez6 pozicidkba szerelje: 5->6-> 7.

(V)

Lanberg © 2015-2026

105



Lépés 7. Haszndljon

M6 imbuszcsavart (U)

és M6 peremes anyat

(Z) a szerel6sinek (1) a
tavtartokhoz (Y) torténd
rogzitéséhez.

Lépés 8. Hasznadljon egy

M5 6nmetsz6 csavart (R)

a fuggodleges kabelrendezék
(X) a tavtartdkhoz (Y) torténd
rogzitéséhez.

SERiRalE : | IEEIE2IEEITNIEEEELEELEELEELEELanaEmanianieE | -
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EIEE ‘S.SS:‘mt:!‘:“:!':l‘.“:‘l:ll:t‘.“. .t!.;! EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o]
= H H H
= | - .
= .
0 '\ = i -~
= = IR 5 3| 4 )

Lim

50— B 3 "\n—]_!ill]\—ll '.;. :l\__ltll‘._lt“__‘—ll W

| s T
i TR

Lépés 8a. Helyezze fel a fedelet.

Ez az oldal
felfelé

IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Lépés 9. Készitsen el alatétes csavarokat (V2)

a négy gorgo (L) also fedélhez (F) valé rogzitéséhez.
Alternativaként a készletben talalhaté labak (K) is
felszerelhet6k a fedélre a gorgodk helyett.

B\

Lépés 10. Készitse el6 az M5 dnmetszd csavarokat
(R), majd hasznalja 6ket a ventilatorpolc (H) RACK
kerethez (D) valé rogzitéséhez.

Lépés 11. Készitsen el és hasznaljon egy M4
onmetszd csavart (S) a felsé panel kupakjanak
(J) rogzitéséhez.

a4

J

|

7l

S e
L

HU Lanberg © 2015-2026 107




Lépés 12. Készitse el6 és hasznalja az M4 6nmetsz6
csavarokat (S) az ajtoiitkdzok (M) rogzitéséhez. Méretenkénti
mennyiségek: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Lépés 13. Készitse el6 és helyezze
el az ajtotavtartokat (W) az elsé
ajtdhoz és a hatsé panelhez (A és B
elemek) a megfeleld helyeken. Az
oldalpaneleket (C) csak a legvégén
szerelje fel.

\a

108 Lanberg © 2015-2026 HU




1. Montaza

” Obavezno se strogo pridrzavajte uputstava iz ovog prirucnika.

1

.1 Priprema
Pripremite odgovarajucu koli¢inu slobodnog prostora na povrsini na kojoj ¢e se obavljati montaza. Pazljivo izvadite sve elemente iz
transportne kutije. Dalja uputstva za montazu zasnivace se na prilozenom dijagramu

1.1.1. Tabela komponenti

Delovi ormara

Br. Slika Kolic¢ina (isporucena)
A 1

B 1

@ 2

D 2

E 1

F 1

G 6

H / 1

I 4

X e — 2

Y ! 12

) Ravno 3

Sa Zlebom 4

V)4

RS

Lanberg © 2015-2026

109




\\

M | 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12

N 1

0 3

w 4

Vijci
Br. elementa Crtez Isporucena kolic¢ina
Q 17
15U~27U 18
u
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Vv 20
V2 17

110

Lanberg © 2015-2026

RS




2. Koraci montaze

PAKET GORNJEG | DONJEG DELA PAKET PREDNJIH, ZADNJIH | PAKET ZA VERTIKALNO
1/4 BOCNIH VRATA 2/4 PAKET OKVIRA 3/4 UPRAVLJANJE KABLOVIMA 4/4

Korak 1. Uklonite bravu prednjih vrata (N), brave bo¢nih panela i bravu zadnjeg panela (O); komponente se nalaze u paketu 1/4. Zatim

uklonite prednja staklena vrata (A), zadnji panel (B) i bo¢ne panele (C) iz paketa 2/4. U ovoj fazi pocinjemo postavljanjem brava na navedene
komponente.

. wxmm—:yﬁ;ﬁm_,f
N

RS Lanberg © 2015-2026 111




Korak 2. Raspakujte delove okvira (D) iz paketa 3/4.
Zatim postavite okvire paralelno jedan sa drugim,
sa kvadratnim otvorima okrenutim ka unutra. Donji
deo okvira mozete prepoznati po elementu za
ugradnju uzemljenja.

Korak 3. Postavite gornji
poklopac (E) na gornje delove
okvira (D), a zatim upotrebite M8
imbus vijak (Q) da ih spojite.

Uzemljiva
matica (donja)

Napomena: Okviri treba da budu
montirani na poklopac tako da

sa unutradnje strane ne postoji
slobodan razmak izmedu okvira i
poklopca.

Korak 4. Postavite donji poklopac
(F) na donji deo okvira (D), a zatim
upotrebite M8 imbus vijak (Q) da ih
spojite.

Napomena: Okviri treba da budu
montirani na poklopac tako da
sa unutrasnje strane ne postoji
slobodan razmak izmedu okvira i
poklopca.

112

Lanberg © 2015-2026 RS




_u% I
|
B

T

Korak 5. Pripremite popre¢nu gredu (element
G), a zatim je postavite na okvir (element D),
zaobilazedi otvore namenjene za bravu u okviru.
Upotrebite M6 imbus vijak (element U) i M5

samourezujudi vijak (element R) da pricvrstite
popre¢nu gredu.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

IllllIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Korak 6. Pripremite odstojnike (Y), koje cete

pomocu M5*10 samourezujucih vijaka (R)
pricvrstiti za horizontalnu gredu (G).

IDa bi se zadrzala puna dubina montaze uz
vertikalan polozaj organizatora kablova,
preporucujemo da se odstojnik Sine postavi na
sledece pozicije 5->6-> 7.1

RS

Lanberg © 2015-2026

113



Korak 7. Upotrebite

M6 imbus vijak (U) i M6
prirubni¢nu maticu (Z) da
biste pri¢vrstili montazne
Sine (1) na odstojnike (Y).

Korak 8. Upotrebite M5
samourezujuci vijak (R)

za montiranje vertikalnih
organizatora kablova (X) na
odstojnike (Y).

saisaiaa | - [Esaizsizalsalzaizalzalsalsalzalzaisalzalsalsalss] :
: | e R e |

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
Erererere e

.. EEEE

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

(e T W E o e T e T T T o o T e E o T T ZE SR 222222 SE,EESE 2222 22,232,820

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

/,
L
14
[
il
"

=

Lim

T e 0 e U -'ln=n|u._|r_—=m W

| 0 == 1 I _l
i R—]

Korak 8a. Postavite poklopac.

Ova strana
nagore

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Korak 9. Pripremite zavrtnje sa podloskom (V2) da
biste pric¢vrstili Cetiri tockica (L) na donji poklopac
(F). Alternativno, umesto tockica, na poklopac

se mogu montirati nozice (K), koje su ukljucene

u komplet.

B\

Korak 10. Pripremite M5 samourezujuce vijke
(R), a zatim ih upotrebite da pricvrstite policu
ventilatora (H) za RACK okvir (D).

Korak 11. Pripremite i upotrebite jedan M4
samourezujuci vijak (S) da biste pricvrstili kapicu
gornjeg panela (J).

a4

J

|

7l

S e
L

RS Lanberg © 2015-2026 115




Korak 12. Pripremite i upotrebite M4 samourezujuce vijke
(S) da biste pricvrstili grani¢nike vrata (M). Koli¢ine za svaku
veli¢inu: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12.).

Korak 13. Pripremite i postavite
odstojnike vrata (W) za prednja
vrata i zadnji panel (elementi A

i B) na odgovarajuca mesta. Bo¢ne
panele (C) montirajte tek na kraju.

\a

116 Lanberg © 2015-2026 RS




1. C6opka

” 0O6sa3amensHO cmpoe2o c/edylime UHCMPYKYUAM 0dHHO20 pyKogodcmaa.
1.1 MNMoaroToBKa

MNogroTtoBbTe fOCTaTOUHOE CBO60,D,H0€ NPOCTPaAHCTBO Ha NOBEPXHOCTHN, Ha KOTOpOIZ 6yneT BbIMOJIHATbCA c60pKa. OCTOpO)KHO n3BnekuTe
BCE 2N1EMEHTbI U3 TpaHCI'IOpTHOVI KOpO6KI/I. HdanbHenwwne WHCTPYKLUMN NO c6opKe 6y£|,yT OCHOBaHbI Ha I'Ipe,lJ,OCTaBJ'IeHHOVI cxeme

1.1.1. Tabnnuia KOMMNOHEHTOB

Yactn wKada

Ne U3zo6paxeHne Kon-Bo (B kKomnneKre)
A 1

B 1

C 2

D 2

E \ _ 1

F 1

G 6

H 5= 1

I 4

X e R 2

Y {L o 12

) Mnockni 3

C nasom 4

V)4

RU Lanberg © 2015-2026 117




\\

M | 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
0 3
w 4
BuHTbI
N2 snemeHTa Yepréx MocTaBnAemoe Konnyecrso
Q 17
15U~27U 18
u
320~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
320~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
320~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
320~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
v 20
V2 17

118

Lanberg © 2015-2026

RU




2. JTanbl c6opKU

KOMMNEKT BEPXHE/ U HUXKHEW KOMIMJIEKT NEPEQHEN, 3SAQHEN KOMMJEKT BEPTUKAJIbHOI
YACTU 1/4 1 BOKOBbIX ABEPEN 2/4 KOMNIEKT PAMbI 3/4 OPTAHU3ALMU KABENEW 4/4

War 1. CHumunTe 3aMok nepepHein Asepu (N), 3aMKM GOKOBbIX NaHenei 1 3aMok 3agHen naHenu (O); KOMNOHEHTbI HAXOAATCA B KOMIUIeKTe 1/4.
3aTem CHUMWTe NepefHIo CTEKNAHHYIO ABepPb (A), 3afHioto naHenb (B) n 6okoBble naHenu (C) n3 KomnnekTa 2/4. Ha 3Tom 3Tane HauMHaem
C YCTaHOBKM 3aMKOB Ha YKa3aHHbI€ Bbllle KOMMOHEHTbI.

RU Lanberg © 2015-2026 119




LWar 2. PacnakywTe yactu pambl (D) n3 komnnekta
3/4. 3aTem pacnonoxuTe pambl NapanienbHo
ApYr Apyry KBafpaTHbIMW OTBEPCTUAMM BHYTPb.
HWHIO0 YacTb paMbl MOXXHO ONpeaenuTb No
neMeHTy AJ1A YCTaHOBKM 3a3eMieHuA.

3asemnsollan
ranka

LWar 3. YcTaHOBKTe BEPXHIOKO
KpbIWKy (E) Ha BepxHMWe yactu
pambl (D), 3aTem ncnonb3yire
BUHT M8 ¢ BHYTpeHHUM
wecTurpaHHuKom (Q), utobbl

COeANHUTb NX BMECTE.
MpumeuaHue: Pambl JOMKHbI 6bITb

YCTaHOBEHbI Ha KPbILLKE TaK, YToObI
C BHYTPEHHEel CTOPOHbI Mexay
PamMo 1 KPbILWKOW He OCTaBanocChb
cB06OAHOrO 3a30pa.

3aszemnstowan
ramka
(HVXHAA)

LUar 4. YcTaHOBUTE HMXKHIOK KPbILLKY
(F) Ha HUXKHIOIO YacTb pamsbl (D), 3aTem
Ncnonb3ynte BUHT M8 ¢ BHYyTPEHHNM
wecTurpaHHmkom (Q), utobbl
COeUHUTb NX BMecTe.

MpumeuaHue: Pambl OMXKHbI ObITb
YCTaHOBJIEHbI Ha KPbILLKe TakK, YToObl
C BHYTPEHHEel CTOPOHbI Mexay
PaMOW 1 KPbILKOW He OCTaBanocChb
cBobogHOro 3a3opa.

Lanberg © 2015-2026 RU




LWar 6. NoarotoBbTe ANCTAHLMOHHbIE S/IEMEHTbI
(Y), KoTOpble C NOMOLLbI0 CAMOHapPe3atoLL X

JH

LWar 5. MogrotosbTe nonepeunHy (anemeHT
G), 3aTem pa3mecTuTe eé Ha pame (3nemeHT
D), obxopana oTBepCTUA, NpeAHa3HayeHHble
AnA 3aMKa B pame. Micnonb3syiTe BUHT M6

C BHYTPEHHUM LIECTUTPAaHHNKOM (31eMeHT
U) n camoHape3atowun BuHT M5 (anemeHT R),
4TOGbI 3aKPENUTbL NOMNePeYnHY.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

BMHTOB M5*10 (R) 6yayT npukpenneHsbl
K ropr3oHTanbHom 6anke (G).

14YTO6bI COXPAHUTL MOJTHYIO MOHTAMXHYIO
rny6uHy 1 Npu 3TOM yaep»K1BaTb KabenbHble
opraHamsepbl B BEPTKaJIbHOM MOSIOXKEHUN,
peKkomeHayeMm ycTaHaBNMBaTb AUCTaHLMOHEP
penkn B cnepyowmx no3mumnax 5 ->6-> 7.1

T

RU

Lanberg © 2015-2026

121




LWar 7. cnonb3ynte
LWeCTUrPaHHbIN 6onT
M6 (U) n dnaHuesyio
ranky Mé (2),

YTOObI NPUKPENUTD
MOHTaXHble peikn
() K ANCTAHLMOHHbBIM
anemeHTam (Y).

Lar 8. Vicnonb3ynte
camoHape3atownin BUHT M5 (R)
ANs KpenyieHns BepTMKanbHbIX
KabenbHbIX opraHansepos (X)

K AUCTaHUMOHHbIM 3niemeHTam (Y).

—
5 HII IK [I:
=||[=lzalzals: : [Fe=lizal THIRTRIHIEIR THIRIRTHT] R sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls :
: | EErEErEEEE N e e | ¢ | T e s e e e e pnpr p g ey e f ¢
3 SEEI L SS.SS:‘mt:lS:“:‘!C:l‘.“:‘I:l EEEEIIIEIEEEE, EE EE ZE 22 EE 22, 22222222 e
PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o]
= H H H
s |  — H .
=i . —
o \ - i -
= = IR 5 3| 4 )

b
W
j

e

- s

X

LBy |

=15

| |
Il |
| |

D — '.;l:lh__[!Il‘._lLL‘___—ll'.;t"']

0 e Y m- l\_-ln.:ll—ll ll“l—li;\ :‘\_

LLar 8a. YctaHOBUTE KPbILLKY.

' cTtopoHon

IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

Lanberg © 2015-2026




War 9. MNoarotosbTe 601THI C Wanbon (V2),

YTOObI 3aKPENUTb YeTbipe posinKa (L) Ha HUKHeN
Kpbiwke (F). B kauecTBe anbTepHaTNBbI BMECTO
POSIMKOB K KPbILLKE MOXHO NpUKpenuTb HOXKK (K),
BXOAALLME B KOMIMJIEKT.

LWar 10. lNogrotoBbTe CamOHape3aloLmne BUHTbI
M5 (R), 3aTem ncnonb3yiiTte nx Ana KpenieHma
nonku BeHTunAaTopa (H) kK pame RACK (D).

B\

LWar 11. NoaroToBbTe 1 NCNONb3YNTE
camoHape3atoLwmi BUHT M4 (S), uTo6bl
3aKpenuTb KPbILLKY BepxHern naHenu (J).

A AT T —

2N

V=

RU

Lanberg © 2015-2026

123




Lar 12. MNoaroToBbTe 1 MCNOMb3YNTE CaMOHape3aloLLne BUHTbI
M4 (S), utobbl 3aKkpenuTb ABEpPHbIe yropsl (M). Konnyectso ans
Kaxgoro pasmepa: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12).

\a

LWar 13. MNogroTtoBbTe N pasmecTuTe
[BepHble JNCTaHUMOHHbIE
anemeHTbl (W) gna nepegHen
[Bepu 1 3aHeln naHenu (3nemeHTbl
A 1 B) B COOTBETCTBYIOLNX MECTaXx.
Bbokosble nanenu (C) yctaHoBUTe

B CAMOM KOHLI€.

124

Lanberg © 2015-2026

RU




1. Zuvappoloynon

” BefaiwBeite 611 akoAovBeite avoTnpd Ti¢ 08nyiec autou Tou syxeipibiov.
1.1 MNpoetopaoia

MpoeTolpdoTe Tov KatdAAnAo eAeUBEPO XWPO OTNV EMPAvELa 6TToU Ba TTpayuatomolndei n cuvapoAdynon. AQalpéoTe TPOCEKTIKA OAQ
Ta oTolxeia amd To KIBWTIO HETAPOPAG. Ot eMdpeveC 0dnyieg cuvappoldynong Ba BacloTolv OTO TTAPEXOUEVO SLAypPAUUA

1.1.1. Mivakag e€apTnUATWV

Mépn viouvAamou
Ap. Eikova Nocdotnta (mapexopevn)

A 1

B 1

C 2
D 2

E \ _ 1

F 1

G 6

H 5= 1

I 4

X e S 2

Y .' 12

) Emimedo 3

Me auAdkwon 4

V)4

GR Lanberg © 2015-2026 125




\\

M , 15U~27U 8
] 32U~47U 12
N 1
0] 3
w 4
Bideg
Ap. oToixeiov Tx€do Napexopevn mogétnTa
Q 17
15U~27U 18
u
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 18
z
32U~47U 26
15U~27U 54
R
32U~47U 78
15U~27U 24
S
32U~47U 28
15U~27U 18
R2
32U~47U 26
Vv 20
V2 17

126

Lanberg © 2015-2026

GR




2. BApata cuvappoAéynong

MAKETO EMANQ KAI KATQ MAKETO MMPOXTINHE, MIZQ KAI MAKETO KAGETHE AIAXEIPIZHX
MEPOYZE 1/4 MAAINQN MOPTON 2/4 MAKETO MAAIZIOY 3/4 KANQAIOQN 4/4

Bipa 1. Apaipéote Tnv KAeISap1d TnG pmpooTivig moptag (N), Tig KAESapiég Twv mAaivwv mavel kat tTnv kKAeldapid tou miow maveh (0). Ta
e€aptriipata Bpiokovtal 0To MOKETO 1/4. TN CUVEXEID APAIPECTE TN UITPOOTIVE YUAAIVN TopTa (A), To Tiow mavel (B) kat Ta mAdiva mavel (C)
amno To TMAKETO 2/4. Y€ auTo To 0TASI0 EEKIVAPE PE TNV TOTTOBETNON TWV KAEISAPIWV 0TA Tapamavw e§aptripata.

GR Lanberg © 2015-2026 127



Brjpa 2. ATOCUOKELAOTE Ta PéPN Tou TAaLaiou (D)
amno To TAKETO 3/4. XTn cuvéxela TomoBeToTe Ta
maiota mapdAAnAa HeTal ToUG, PE TIC TETPAYWVES
OTTEG Va KOITOUV TIPOG Ta péoa. Mmopeite va
aAvVAYVWPIOETE TO KATW PEPOC Tou TAaLaiov amd To
OTOIXEIO Yla TNV gyKaTAOoTAOoN TNG YEIWONG.

Bipa 3. TonmoBetriote 10
endvw kaAvppa (E) ota emdvw
pépn Tou mhaiciou (D) kat oTn
OUVEXELQ XPNOLUOTIOINOTE pia
Bida Allen M8 (Q) yia va Ta

ouvapuoloynoete padi.
Inpeiwon: Ta mAaiola mpémel va

TomoBetnOoUV 0TO KANUMUMA e
TETOLO TPOTTIO WOTE VA PNV UTTAPXEL
€NeVBEPO KeVO PeTAEL MAalaiou Kal
KOAUUMATOC amd TNV ECWTEPIKN
TAELPA.

Bripa 4. TomoBeToTe TO KATW
KAAuppa (F) 0To KATWw PEPOG TOU
mAataiou (D) kat 0T cuvéxela
xpnotponoljoTe pia Bida Allen M8
(Q) ya va ta eVWOETE.

Inueiwon: Ta mhaiola mpémel va
ToTo0TNOOVV GTO KAANUMMA LIE
TETOLO TPOTIO WOTE VA KNV UTTAPXEL
eNeVOEPO KeVO peTaL MAalsiou Kat
KOAUUATOG arTd TNV ECWTEPIKN
TAeLPA.

MNa&iuadt
yeiwong
(kdTw)

128

Lanberg © 2015-2026

GR




Brpa 6. Mpocstoipdote Toug anootdteg (Y), Toug
omoiou¢ Ba otepewoete oTnV opt{ovTia Soko (G)

JH

BApa 5. MpoetolpdoTte Tnv ykapota Soko
(oToixeio G) Kal OTN CUVEXELD TOTTOOETIOTE TNV OTO
mAaiolo (otolxeio D), MapaKAPMTOVTAG TIG OTTEG
mou mpoopifovtal yia Tnv KAeISapLd oTo mAaiolo.
Xpnowomnoinote pia Bida Allen M6 (ototxeio U)
Kat pia Bida autokoxAiwong M5 (oTotxeio R) yia va
OTEPEWOETE TNV EYKAPOLA SOKO.

@ 0 > 0 8 3 8 B o0

ue Bideg autokoxhiwong M5*10 (R).

INa va diatnpnBei To mAnpeg fabog TomoBétnong
KOl Ol 0pYavVWTEC KaAwdiwv o€ kABeTn B¢on,
OUVIOTOUE VO TOMOBETNOETE TOV AMOOTATN TNG
pPAyag oTIg akoAoubeg Béoelc 5 -> 6 -> 7.

T

GR

Lanberg © 2015-2026

129



Brpa 7. Xpnotyomnotiote
Bida Allen M6 (U) kat
ma&ipadt Advtlag M6
(Z) yla va OTEPEWOETE TIG
payeg tomoBétnong (1)
otou¢ armootdrec (Y).

Brjpa 8. XpnotuomolioTte pia
Bida autokoyhiwong M5 (R) yia
Va TOMOBETHOETE TOUG KABETOUG
opYaVWTES KaAwdiwv (X) oToug
amootatec (Y).

saisaiaa | - [Esaizsizalsalzaizalzalsalsalzalzaisalzalsalsalss] :
: | e e | | S

sizeisslsaississisainsisnisninsissls
ST

.. EEEE

PEERCT TP T TR e T e e e Tt T T T T T e SR S SEIIE RIS TR TR TR T T o] ‘

(e T W E o e T e T T T o o T e E o T T ZE SR 222222 SE,EESE 2222 22,232,820

R P § 1Y

!
IIIIIIIIIIH—I,:—.T]]IIIIIIIIII

/,
L
14
[
il
"

=

T e 0 e U -'ln=n|u._|r_—=m W

Lim

| 0 == 1 I _l
i R—]

Brjna 8a. TomoBetr|oTe TO KAALUA.

TTAEVPA TIPOG
Ta mavw

——
o

Lanberg © 2015-2026




Bijpa 9. Mpoetoipdote pmoulovia pe podéia (V2)
YlO VO OTEPEWOETE TEOOEPLG TPOXOUG (L) 01O KATW
KAaAuppa (F). EVaAaKTIKG, avTi yia Toug Tpoxouc,
pmopoUv va TomoBeTnBouv 0To KAAUpHA Ta TOSIa
(K) mou mepthapfavovTal oTo KIT.

B\

Bijpa 10. Mpostopdote Bideg autokoxAiwong M5
(R) kat 0T CUVEXELD XPNOIUOTIOINOTE TEG Yia va
OTEPEWOETE TO pAgl avepoTtripa (H) oto mhaioio

RACK (D). Brpa 11. Mpostoipdote kal XpnOoIUOTOIROTE Hia

Bida autokoxhiwong M4 (S) yla va oTepewoeTe
TO KAAUMHA TOU EMAVW TIAVEN (J).

|

J

|

7l

S e
L

GR Lanberg © 2015-2026 131




\a

Brpa 12. [po€TOINACTE Kal XpnOIomolnoTe Bideg
autokoxhiwong M4 (S) yla va OTEPEWOETE TA OTOT TNG TOPTAG
(M). MoooTtnTeEG Yia kKAOe péyebog: 15U~27U (8), 32U~47U (12).

BrRpa 13. MpostoipdoTte kat
TOTMOOETNOTE TOUC ATTOOTATES
néptag (W) yia tnv umpooTtivi
TOPTA KA TO oW TIAVEN (OTOIXEID
A kat B) oTig katdAnAeg Béoelc.
TomoBetriote Ta MAdivd maveh (C)
U6vo oTo TENOG.

132

Lanberg © 2015-2026

GR







E-mail: support@lanberg.pl | support@lanberg.eu

www.lanberg.pl | www.lanberg.eu




	EN
	FR
	ES
	PT
	DE
	SE
	IT
	CZ
	SK
	RO
	BG
	HU
	RS
	RU
	GR

